

ING Emeklilik 2010 Annual Report



Contents

SECTION I - INTRODUCTION

- 04 Mission, Vision and Our Principles
- 05 ING Emeklilik in Brief
- 06 Shareholding Structure
- 07 Financial Indicators
- 10 Message from the Chairman
- 12 Message from the CEO
- 14 A Look at the World Economy and Turkish Economy in 2010
 - The World Economy
 - Turkish Economy
- 18 Private Pension Industry
 - Sectoral Developments in 2010
 - Changes Introduced to the Regulations on the Private Pension System in 2010 and the Consequences thereof
- 22 Pension Funds' Benchmarks and Performance
- 24 Customer Communication Centre
 - Customer Communication Centre Activities
 - Customer Satisfaction and Complaint Handling
- 25 R&D for New Services and Activities and Projections for 2011
 - R&D for New Services and Activities
 - Projections for 2011
- 26 Annual Report Compliance Opinion

SECTION II - MANAGEMENT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

- 27 Management Details
 - Members of the Board of Directors
 - Audit - Auditors
 - Internal Audit
 - Senior Management
- 30 Information about the Attendance of Members of the Board of Directors in the Relevant Meetings during the Fiscal Year
- 31 Organizational Chart
- 32 Human Resources Activities and Policies

SECTION III - FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT

- 33 Report Submitted to the General Assembly
- 34 Auditors' Report
- 35 Assessment of 2010 Operations by the Internal Audit Department
- 36 Agenda for the 2010 Ordinary General Assembly Meeting
- 37 Summary of the Financial Information for the Five-Year Period Including the Reporting Period
- 38 Information on the Financial Structure
- 39 Information Concerning the Risk Management Policies by Types of Risks
 - Operational Risk
 - Compliance Risk
 - Activities to Disable the Financing of Terrorism and Money Laundering
- 40 Information about the Transactions of the Company with the Risk Group It is Involved in

SECTION IV - INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 43 Independent Auditor's Report and Financial Statements

ING Emeklilik Anonim Őirketi

Financial statements together with independent
auditors' report as of December 31, 2010

Table of contents

	Page
Independent auditors' report	45
Balance sheet	46-50
Income statement	51-52
Statement of changes in equity	53
Cash flow statement	54
Notes to financial statements	55-108



Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

Independent auditor's report for the year ended December 31, 2010

To the Board of Directors of
ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi,

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of ING Emeklilik A.Ş. ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2010, and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

2. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the prevailing accounting principles and standards issued based on insurance laws and regulations. This responsibility includes; designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor's responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with standards on auditing issued based on insurance laws and regulations. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

6. In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi as of December 31, 2010, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the prevailing accounting principles and standards issued (Note 2) based on insurance laws and regulations.

Additional paragraph for convenience translation

7. As explained in detail in Note 2.25, the accompanying financial statements are presented in accordance with the prevailing accounting principles and standards issued (Note 2) based on insurance laws and regulations. The effects of differences between those accounting principles and standards set out by laws and regulations and accounting principles generally accepted in the countries in which the accompanying financial statements are to be distributed and International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") have not been quantified in the accompanying financial statements. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in such countries and IFRS.

Güney Bağımsız Denetim ve Serbest Muhasebeci Mali Müşavirlik Anonim Şirketi
A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

Selim Elhadef, SMMM
Partner

March 11, 2011
İstanbul, Turkey

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Audited Current period December 31 2010	Audited Prior period December 31 2009
I-Current assets			
A-Cash and cash equivalents	14	38,982,133	35,509,696
1-Cash	14	1,895	1,543
2-Checks received		-	-
3-Banks	14	38,848,644	35,393,110
4-Checks given and payment orders (-)		-	-
5-Other cash and cash equivalents	14	131,594	115,043
B-Financial assets and financial investments at policyholders' risk		6,152,599	263,222
1-Available for sale investments	11	6,152,599	263,222
2-Held to maturity investments		-	-
3-Held for trading investments		-	-
4-Loans		-	-
5-Provision for loans (-)		-	-
6-Financial investments at life policyholders' risk		-	-
7-Company shares		-	-
8-Provision for diminution in value of financial assets (-)		-	-
C-Receivables from main operational activities	12	7,890,230	6,406,680
1-Due from insurance operations	12	99,606	-
2-Provision for due from insurance operations(-)		-	-
3-Due from reinsurance operations		-	-
4-Provision for due from reinsurance operations(-)		-	-
5-Deposits at insurance and reinsurance companies		-	-
6-Loans to policyholders		-	-
7-Provision for loans to policyholders (-)		-	-
8-Due from pension operations	12	7,786,526	6,406,680
9-Doubtful receivables from operational activities	12	363,007	327,212
10-Provision for doubtful receivables from operational activities (-)	12	(358,909)	(327,212)
D-Due from related parties	12	914,227	804,877
1-Due from shareholders		-	-
2-Due from participations		-	-
3-Due from subsidiaries		-	-
4-Due from joint-ventures		-	-
5-Due from personnel		-	-
6-Due from other related parties	12	914,227	804,877
7-Rediscount on due from related parties(-)		-	-
8-Doubtful receivables from related parties		-	-
9-Provision for doubtful receivables from related parties(-)		-	-
E-Other receivables	47.1	22,719	6,928
1-Financial lease receivables		-	-
2-Unearned financial lease interest income(-)		-	-
3-Deposits and guarantees given		22,719	6,928
4-Other receivables		-	-
5-Rediscount on other receivables(-)		-	-
6-Other doubtful receivables		-	-
7-Provision for other doubtful receivables(-)		-	-
F-Deferred expenses and income accruals		761,592	228,505
1-Deferred expenses		761,592	228,505
2-Accrued interest and rent income		-	-
3-Income accruals		-	-
G-Other current assets		208,886	55,823
1-Inventory		20,447	9,560
2-Prepaid taxes and funds	35	54,824	18,180
3-Deferred tax assets		-	-
4-Job advances		133,615	28,083
5-Advances to personnel		-	-
6-Count shortages		-	-
7-Other current assets		-	-
8-Provision for other current assets (-)		-	-
I-Total current assets		54,932,386	43,275,731

The accompanying notes on pages 55 through 108 from an integral part of these financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Audited Current period December 31 2010	Audited Prior period December 31 2009
II-Non current assets			
A-Receivables from main operational activities			
1-Due from insurance operations		639,879,882	509,901,000
2-Provision for due from insurance operations(-)		-	-
3-Due from reinsurance operations		-	-
4-Provision for due from reinsurance operations(-)		-	-
5-Deposits at insurance and reinsurance companies		-	-
6-Loans to policyholders		-	-
7-Provision for loans to policyholders (-)		-	-
8-Due from pension operations	17	639,760,041	509,901,000
9-Doubtful receivables from operational activities		119,841	-
10-Provision for doubtful receivables from operational activities (-)		-	-
B-Due from related parties			
1-Due from shareholders		-	-
2-Due from participations		-	-
3-Due from subsidiaries		-	-
4-Due from joint-ventures		-	-
5-Due from personnel		-	-
6-Due from other related parties	12	-	-
7-Rediscount on due from related parties(-)		-	-
8-Doubtful receivables from related parties		-	-
9-Provision for doubtful receivables from related parties(-)		-	-
C-Other receivables			
1-Financial lease receivables		-	-
2-Unearned financial lease interest income(-)		-	-
3-Deposits and guarantees given		-	-
4-Other receivables		-	-
5-Rediscount on other receivables(-)		-	-
6-Other doubtful receivables		-	-
7-Provision for other doubtful receivables(-)		-	-
D-Financial assets			
1-Investment securities		-	-
2-Participations		-	-
3-Participations' capital commitments(-)		-	-
4-Subsidiaries		-	-
5-Subsidiaries' capital commitments (-)		-	-
6-Joint-ventures		-	-
7-Joint-ventures capital commitments(-)		-	-
8-Financial assets and financial investments at policyholders' risk		-	-
9-Other financial assets		-	-
10-Provision for diminution in value of financial assets (-)		-	-
E-Tangible assets			
1-Investment property	6	1,327,610	880,157
2-Impairment on investment property(-)		-	-
3-Property for own use		-	-
4-Machinery and equipment	6	2,895,978	2,249,795
5-Furniture and fixtures	6	639,242	615,309
6-Motor vehicles	6	65,788	65,788
7-Other tangible assets (including leasehold improvements)	6	343,830	330,124
8-Leased assets		-	-
9-Accumulated depreciation(-)	6	(2,617,228)	(2,380,859)
10-Advances given for tangible assets (including construction in progress)		-	-
F-Intangible assets			
1-Rights	8	1,318,056	646,972
2-Goodwill	8	3,429,428	2,371,134
3-Start-up costs		-	-
4-Research and development costs		-	-
5-Other intangible assets		-	-
6-Accumulated amortization(-)	8	(2,261,372)	(1,974,162)
7-Advances given for intangible assets	8	150,000	250,000
G-Deferred expenses and income accruals			
1-Deferred expenses		-	-
2-Income accruals		-	-
3-Other deferred expenses and income accruals		-	-
H-Other non-current assets			
1-Effective foreign currency accounts		384,001	1,339,555
2-Foreign currency deposits		-	-
3-Inventory		-	-
4-Prepaid taxes and funds		-	-
5-Deferred tax assets	21	384,001	1,339,555
6-Other miscellaneous non-current assets		-	-
7-Other non-current assets depreciation(-)		-	-
8-Provision for other non-current assets(-)		-	-
II-Total Non current assets		642,909,549	512,767,684
Total assets		697,841,935	556,043,415

The accompanying notes on pages 55 through 108 from an integral part of these financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Audited Current period December 31 2010	Audited Prior period December 31 2009
III-Short-term liabilities			
A-Financial liabilities			
1-Due to credit institutions		-	-
2-Financial lease payables		-	-
3-Deferred financial lease costs (-)		-	-
4-Installments of long term borrowings' capital and interests		-	-
5-Issued bonds' capital and interest installments		-	-
6-Other issued debt securities		-	-
7-Value differences of other issued debt securities(-)		-	-
8-Other financial liabilities		-	-
B-Payables from main operational activities	9	13,343,596	13,081,691
1-Payables from insurance operations		18,111	-
2-Payables from reinsurance operations	10	35,197	-
3-Deposits obtained from insurance and reinsurance companies		-	-
4-Payables from pension operations		13,290,288	13,081,691
5-Payables from other main operational activities		-	-
6-Rediscount on other payables from main operational activities (-)		-	-
C-Due to related parties	12, 45	708,421	508,195
1-Due to shareholders		-	-
2-Due to participations		-	-
3-Due to subsidiaries		-	-
4-Due to joint-ventures		-	-
5-Due to personnel	12	13,968	7,411
6-Due to other related parties	12	694,453	500,784
D-Other payables		386,551	125,503
1-Deposits and guarantees received		-	-
2-Other miscellaneous payables	19.1,.47.1	386,551	125,503
3-Rediscount on other payables(-)		-	-
E-Insurance technical provisions		1,992,172	-
1-Unearned premium reserve-net	17.15	1,427,107	-
2-Unexpired risks reserve-net		-	-
3-Life mathematical reserve-net		-	-
4-Outstanding claim reserve-net	17.15	565,065	-
5-Bonus and allowances reserve-net		-	-
6-Reserve for life policies at policyholders' risk-net		-	-
7-Other technical reserves-net		-	-
F-Taxes and other fiscal liabilities and reserves		1,238,347	1,060,826
1-Taxes and funds payable		1,102,964	949,177
2-Social security withholdings payable		135,383	111,649
3-Overdue, deferred or restructured taxes and other fiscal liabilities		-	-
4-Other taxes and fiscal liabilities		-	-
5-Corporate tax provision and other fiscal liabilities		-	-
6-Prepaid corporate tax and other fiscal liabilities(-)		-	-
7-Other taxes and fiscal liabilities reserve		-	-
G-Reserves for other risks		1,803,062	1,610,071
1-Reserve for employment termination benefits		-	-
2-Reserve for social aid fund deficiency		-	-
3-Reserve for cost accruals	23	1,803,062	1,610,071
H-Deferred income and expense accruals		12,422	-
1-Deferred income	19	12,422	-
2-Expense accruals		-	-
3-Other deferred income and expense accruals		-	-
I-Other current liabilities		37,887	103,411
1-Deferred tax liabilities		-	-
2-Count surplus		-	-
3-Other miscellaneous current liabilities		37,887	103,411
III-Total current liabilities		19,522,458	16,489,697

The accompanying notes on pages 55 through 108 from an integral part of these financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Audited Current period December 31 2010	Audited Prior period December 31 2009
IV-Long-term liabilities			
A-Financial liabilities			
1-Due to credit institutions		-	-
2-Financial lease payables		-	-
3-Deferred financial lease costs (-)		-	-
4-Issued bonds' capital and interest installments		-	-
5-Other issued debt securities		-	-
6-Value differences of other issued debt securities(-)		-	-
7-Other financial liabilities		-	-
B-Payables from main operational activities			
1-Payables from insurance operations	17, 19	639,760,041	509,901,000
2-Payables from reinsurance operations		-	-
3-Deposits obtained from insurance and reinsurance companies		-	-
4-Payables from pension operations		639,760,041	509,901,000
5-Payables from other main operational activities		-	-
6-Rediscount on other payables from main operational activities (-)		-	-
C-Due to related parties			
1-Due to shareholders		-	-
2-Due to participations		-	-
3-Due to subsidiaries		-	-
4-Due to joint-ventures		-	-
5-Due to personnel		-	-
6-Due to other related parties		-	-
D-Other payables			
1-Deposits and guarantees received	19	91,424	93,555
2-Other miscellaneous payables		-	-
3-Rediscount on other payables(-)		-	-
E-Insurance technical provisions			
1-Unearned premium reserve-net		10,669,467	-
2-Unexpired risks reserve-net		-	-
3-Life mathematical reserve-net	17.15	10,435,706	-
4-Outstanding claim reserve-net		-	-
5-Bonus and allowances reserve-net		-	-
6-Reserve for life policies at policyholders' risk-net		-	-
7-Other technical reserves-net	17.15	233,761	-
F-Other fiscal liabilities and reserves			
1-Other fiscal liabilities		-	-
2-Overdue, deferred or restructured taxes and other fiscal liabilities		-	-
3-Other taxes and fiscal liabilities reserve		-	-
G-Reserves for other risks			
1-Reserve for employment termination benefits	22	182,252	115,409
2-Reserve for social aid fund deficiency		-	-
H-Deferred income and expense accruals			
1-Deferred income		-	-
2-Expense accruals		-	-
3-Other deferred income and expense accruals		-	-
I-Other long-term liabilities			
1-Deferred tax liabilities		-	-
2-Other long-term liabilities		-	-
IV-Total long-term liabilities		650,703,184	510,109,964

The accompanying notes on pages 55 through 108 from an integral part of these financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

		Audited Current period	Audited Prior period
	Note	December 31 2010	December 31 2009
V-Shareholders' equity			
A-Paid in share capital			
1-(Nominal) capital	1.1, 15	46,159,772	46,159,772
2-Unpaid capital (-)		45,000,000	45,000,000
3-Adjustments to share capital		-	-
4-Adjustments to share capital (-)		1,159,772	1,159,772
B-Capital reserves			
1-Share premium		-	-
2-Profit from stock abrogations		-	-
3-Sales profit addition to the capital		-	-
4-Foreign currency translation differences		-	-
5-Other capital reserves		-	-
C-Profit reserves			
1-Legal reserves		195,871	-
2-Statutory reserves		-	-
3-Extraordinary reserves		-	-
4-Special reserves		-	-
5-Valuation of financial assets	15	195,871	-
6-Other profit reserves		-	-
D-Retained earnings			
1-Retained earnings		-	-
E-Accumulated deficit (-)			
1-Accumulated deficit		(16,716,018)	(16,351,628)
F-Net profit/(loss)			
1-Net period profit		(2,023,332)	(364,390)
2-Net period loss (-)		-	-
		(2,023,332)	(364,390)
V-Total shareholders' equity			
		27,616,293	29,443,754
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (III+IV+V)			
		697,841,935	556,043,415

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi**Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2010**

(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Audited Current period December 31 2010	Audited Prior period December 31 2009
A-Non-life technical income		80,813	-
1-Earned premiums-net of reinsurer's share		80,813	-
1.1-Written premiums-net of reinsurer's share	24	699,461	-
1.1.1-Gross written premiums (+)	24	758,363	-
1.1.2-Premiums ceded to reinsurers (-)	24	(58,902)	-
1.2-Change in unearned premiums reserve-net of reinsurer's share (+/-)	17.15	(618,647)	-
1.2.1-Unearned premiums reserve (-)	17.15	(671,106)	-
1.2.2-Ceded unearned premiums reserve (+)	17.15	52,459	-
1.3-Change in unexpired risks reserve-net of reinsurer's share (+/-)		-	-
1.3.1-Unexpired risks reserve (-)		-	-
1.3.2-Ceded unexpired risks reserve (+)		-	-
2-Investment income transferred from non-technical section		-	-
3-Other technical income-net of reinsurer's share		-	-
3.1-Gross other technical income (+)		-	-
3.2-Other technical income-reinsurance share (-)		-	-
B-Non-life technical expense (-)		(114,713)	-
1-Incurred losses-net of reinsurer's share		(20,303)	-
1.1-Paid claims-net of reinsurer's share		-	-
1.1.1-Gross claims paid (-)		-	-
1.1.2-Ceded claims paid (+)		-	-
1.2-Change in outstanding claims reserve-net of reinsurer's share (+/-)	17.15	(20,303)	-
1.2.1-Outstanding claims reserve (-)	17.15	(26,878)	-
1.2.2-Ceded outstanding claims reserve (+)	17.15	6,575	-
2-Change in bonus and allowance reserve-net of reinsurer's share and reversals (+/-)		-	-
2.1-Bonus and allowance reserve (-)		-	-
2.2-Ceded bonus and allowance reserve (+)		-	-
3-Change in other technical reserves-net of reinsurer's share (+/-)	17.15	(14,599)	-
4-Underwriting expenses (-)	31	(79,811)	-
C-Net technical balance-Non-life (A-B)		(33,900)	-
D-Life technical income		18,630,408	-
1-Earned premiums-net of reinsurer's share		18,630,408	-
1.1-Written premiums-net of reinsurer's share	24	19,438,868	-
1.1.1-Gross written premiums (+)	24	19,528,571	-
1.1.2-Premiums ceded to reinsurers (-)	24	(89,703)	-
1.2-Change in unearned premiums reserve-net of reinsurer's share (+/-)	17.15	(808,460)	-
1.2.1-Unearned premiums reserve (-)	17.15	(808,598)	-
1.2.2-Ceded unearned premiums reserve (+)	17.15	138	-
1.3-Change in unexpired risks reserve-net of reinsurer's share (+/-)		-	-
1.3.1-Unexpired risks reserve (-)		-	-
1.3.2-Ceded unexpired risks reserve (+)		-	-
2-Life investment income		-	-
3-Unrealized profits from investments		-	-
4-Other technical income-net of reinsurance share		-	-
E-Life technical expense		(20,149,335)	-
1-Incurred losses-net of reinsurer's share		(1,166,755)	-
1.1-Paid claims-net of reinsurer's share	17.15	(621,993)	-
1.1.1-Gross claims paid (-)		(621,993)	-
1.1.2-Ceded claims paid (+)		-	-
1.2-Change in outstanding claims reserve-net of reinsurer's share (+/-)	17.15	(544,762)	-
1.2.1-Outstanding claims reserve (-)	17.15	(551,742)	-
1.2.2-Ceded outstanding claims reserve (+)	17.15	6,980	-
2-Change in bonus and allowance reserve-net of reinsurer's share and reversals (+/-)		-	-
2.1-Bonus and allowance reserve (-)		-	-
2.2-Ceded bonus and allowance reserve (+)		-	-
3-Change in life mathematical reserve-net of reinsurer's share (+/-)	17.15	(10,435,706)	-
3.1-Life mathematical reserve (-)	17.15	(10,467,587)	-
3.2-Ceded life mathematical reserve(+)	17.15	31,881	-
4-Change in investments at life policyholders' risk-net of reinsurer' share (+/-)		-	-
4.1-Investments at life policyholders' risk (-)		-	-
4.2-Investments at life policyholders' risk-reinsurer's share (+)		-	-
5-Change in other technical provisions-net of reinsurer' share (+/-)	17.15	(219,162)	-
6-Underwriting expenses (-)	31	(8,327,712)	-
7-Investment expenses (-)		-	-
8-Unrealized losses in investments (-)		-	-
9-Investment income transferred to non technical part (-)		-	-
F-Net technical balance-Life (D-E)		(1,518,927)	-
G-Pension technical income		28,160,721	24,911,810
1-Fund management income		18,192,724	13,664,458
2-Management expense charges		5,345,584	5,486,149
3-Subscription fee	25	4,530,066	5,761,203
4-Management expense charges in case of a break		92,347	-
5-Special service expense charges		-	-
6-Capital advance value increase income		-	-
7-Other technical income		-	-
H-Pension technical expense		(28,449,068)	(25,333,255)
1-Fund management expense(-)	45	(3,619,151)	(2,879,449)
2-Capital advance value decrease expense (-)		-	-
3-Underwriting expenses (-)	31	(24,158,671)	(21,848,145)
4-Other technical expenses (-)		(671,246)	(605,661)
I-Net technical balance-Retirement (G-H)		(288,347)	(421,445)

The accompanying notes on pages 55 through 108 from an integral part of these financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi
Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2010
(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Audited Current period December 31 2010	Audited Prior period December 31 2009
II-Non-technical section			
C-Net technical balance-Non-life (A-B)		(33,900)	-
F-Net technical balance-Life (D-E)		(1,518,927)	-
I-Net technical balance-Pension (G-H)		(288,347)	(421,445)
J-Total technical balance (C+F+I)		(1,841,174)	(421,445)
K-Investment income		2,545,032	3,187,339
1-Income from financial investments	26	2,373,959	2,898,186
2-Income from liquidation of financial investments	26	-	61,193
3-Valuation of financial investments	26, 27	147,493	-
4-Foreign exchange gains	36	23,580	227,960
5-Income from participations		-	-
6-Income from subsidiaries and joint-ventures		-	-
7-Income from property, land and buildings		-	-
8-Income from derivatives		-	-
9-Other investments		-	-
10-Investment income transferred from life technical section		-	-
L-Investment expense (-)		(763,393)	(882,047)
1-Investment management expenses (interest included) (-)		-	-
2-Diminution in value of investments(-)		-	-
3-Loss from liquidation of investments (-)		-	-
4-Investment income transferred to non-life technical section(-)		-	-
5-Loss from derivatives(-)		-	-
6-Foreign exchange losses(-)	36	(55,312)	(337,429)
7-Depreciation expenses(-)	6,8	(708,081)	(544,618)
8-Other investment expenses(-)		-	-
M-Income and expenses from other and extraordinary operations(+/-)		(1,963,797)	(2,248,237)
1-Provisions(+/-)	47.5	(931,080)	(1,370,787)
2-Rediscounts(+/-)		-	-
3-Special insurance account (+/-)		-	-
4-Inflation adjustment(+/-)		-	-
5-Deferred tax assets (+/-)	21,35	(957,661)	(798,372)
6-Deferred tax liability expenses(-)		-	-
7-Other income and gains		145	2,118
8-Other expenses and losses(-)		(75,201)	(81,196)
9-Prior year's income and gains		-	-
10-Prior year's expenses and losses(-)		-	-
N-Net profit/(loss) for the period		(2,023,332)	(364,390)
1-Profit/(loss) for the period		(2,023,332)	(364,390)
2-Corporate tax provision and other fiscal liabilities (-)		-	-
3-Net profit/(loss) for the period		(2,023,332)	(364,390)
4-Inflation adjustment		-	-

The accompanying notes on pages 55 through 108 from an integral part of these financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi**Statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2010**

(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

December 31, 2010												
Bağımsız denetimden geçmiştir												
	Capital	Own shares (-)	Valuation reserves	Adjustment to share capital	Foreign currency translation differences	Legal reserves	Statutory reserves	Valuation of financial assets	Other reserves and undistributed profit	Net profit/loss for the period	Retained earnings (accumulated losses)	Total
Current period		shares (-)		share capital	translation	reserves	reserves	assets	profit	the period	(accumulated losses)	
I-Balance as of December 31, 2009	45,000,000	-	-	1,159,772	-	-	-	-	-	(364,390)	(16,351,628)	29,443,754
II-Changes in accounting policies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
III-Adjusted balances (I + II) (January 1, 2010)	45,000,000	-	-	1,159,772	-	-	-	-	-	(364,390)	(16,351,628)	29,443,754
A-Capital increase (A1+A2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1-Cash	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2-Internal resources	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
B-Company's purchase of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
C-Income and loss not included in income statement	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
D-Increase in value of financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	195,871	-	-	-	195,871
E-Foreign currency translation difference	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
F-Other income and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G-Inflation restatement differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
H-Net profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,023,332)	-	(2,023,332)
I-Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
J-Transfer to prior year profits (losses)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	364,390	(364,390)	-
IV-Balance as of December 31, 2010 (III+ A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I+J)	45,000,000	-	-	1,159,772	-	-	-	195,871	-	(2,023,332)	(16,716,018)	27,616,293
December 31, 2009												
Audited												
	Capital	Own shares (-)	Valuation reserves	Adjustment to share capital	Foreign currency translation differences	Legal reserves	Statutory reserves	Valuation of financial assets	Other reserves and undistributed profit	Net profit/loss for the period	Retained earnings (accumulated losses)	Total
Prior period		shares (-)		share capital	translation	reserves	reserves	assets	profit	the period	(accumulated losses)	
I-Balance as of December 31, 2007	45,000,000	-	-	1,159,772	-	-	-	-	-	845,098	(17,196,726)	29,808,144
II-Changes in accounting policies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
III-Adjusted balances (I + II) (January 1, 2008)	45,000,000	-	-	1,159,772	-	-	-	-	-	845,098	(17,196,726)	29,808,144
A-Capital increase (A1+A2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1-Cash	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2-Internal resources	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
B-Company's purchase of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
C-Income and loss not included in income statement	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
D-Increase in value of financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
E-Foreign currency translation difference	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
F-Other income and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G-Inflation restatement differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
H-Net profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(364,390)	-	(364,390)
I-Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
J-Transfer to prior year profits (losses)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(845,098)	845,098	-
IV-Balance as of December 31, 2009 (III+ A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I+J)	45,000,000	-	-	1,159,772	-	-	-	-	-	(364,390)	(16,351,628)	29,443,754

The accompanying notes on pages 55 through 108 form an integral part of these financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2010

(Amounts expressed in-Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

		Audited Current period	Audited Prior period
	Note	December 31 2010	December 31 2009
A. Cash flows from operating activities			
1. Cash flows from insurance activities		20,241,993	-
2. Cash flows from reinsurance activities		-	-
3. Cash flows from pension activities		26,551,684	27,277,982
4. Cash used in insurance activities (-)		(9,805,094)	-
5. Cash used in reinsurance activities (-)		-	-
6. Cash used in pension activities (-)		(28,240,471)	(28,753,528)
7. Cash flows from operating activities (A1+A2+A3-A4-A5-A6)		8,748,112	(1,475,546)
8. Interest payments (-)			-
9. Income tax payments (-)			-
10. Other cash inflows		1,793,927	980,454
11. Other cash outflows (-)		(1,528,724)	(2,908,386)
12. Net cash flows from operating activities		9,013,315	(3,403,478)
B. Cash flows from investing activities			
1. Proceeds from sale of tangible assets		-	76,155
2. Purchases of tangible assets (-)	6,8	(1,840,654)	(235,662)
3. Purchases of financial assets (-)		(5,548,120)	-
4. Proceeds from sale of financial assets		-	-
5. Proceeds from interest received		2,270,154	3,127,439
6. Dividends received		-	-
7. Other cash inflows		28,678	2,458
8. Other cash outflows (-)		(567,522)	(132,581)
9. Net cash flows from investing activities		(5,657,464)	2,837,809
C. Cash flows from financing activities			
1. Proceeds from shares issued		-	-
2. Repayment of loans		-	(143,986)
3. Financial leasing payments (-)		-	-
4. Dividends paid (-)		-	-
5. Other cash inflows		-	-
6. Other cash outflows (-)		-	-
7. Net cash flows from financing activities		-	(143,986)
D. Impact of foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents			
		13,321	20,654
E. Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A12+B9+C7+D)			
		3,369,172	(689,001)
F. Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period			
	14	35,414,894	36,103,895
G. Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (E+F)			
	14	38,784,066	35,414,894

The accompanying notes on pages 55 through 108 from an integral part of these financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

1. General information

1.1 The title of the parent company and the ultimate shareholder

On December 4, 2008, Oyak Emeklilik A.Ş. was transferred to ING Continental Europe Holdings B.V. by diverging from Ordu Yardımlaşma Kurumu with approval of Undersecretariat of Turkish Treasury-Directorate of Insurance (Treasury) on November 25, 2008. The commercial title of the Company was decided to be changed as ING Emeklilik A.Ş. with an amendment on the main agreement at the ordinary general meeting of shareholders on January 26, 2009. The related decision and the amendment were registered on January 27, 2009 in conformity with Turkish Commercial Code numbered 6762. The shareholders’ structure of the Company is presented below:

	December 31, 2010		December 31, 2009	
	Amount TL	Shareholding %	Amount TL	Shareholding %
ING Continental Europe Holdings B.V.	44,999,996	100	44,999,996	100
Other	4	<1	4	<1
	45,000,000	100	45,000,000	100

1.2 Company’s address and legal structure, country where the company was founded and the address of the registered office (if the company’s address is different from the address of the registered office, the main location where the operations are maintained)

The Company maintains its operations at headquarters located at Beyoğlu Arapcami Mah., Tersane Cad., No: 5, İstanbul and has joint stock company statute as per the Turkish Commercial Code.

1.3 The Company’s main operations

The Company’s main operations are insurance and reinsurance activities on private pension, personal accident and life insurance and other related activities. The Company is regulated under Private Pension, Saving and Investment System Law No. 4632 for its private pension operations, and under Insurance Law No. 5684 for life and personal accident insurance operations.

Eight pension funds were established by the Company as of December 31, 2010 (Eight pension funds were established by the Company as of December 31, 2009).

The Company operated in private pension activities until February 24, 2010, on that date, the Company obtained license to operate in the insurance activities from the Treasury. The operations have started on March 10, 2010 through ING Bank A.Ş. by providing life insurance for loan customers. Effective from August 16, 2010, the Company has also commenced personal accident insurance.

In the last quarter of 2009, as a part of the restructuring plan agreed with European Commission, the ING Group has decided to separate the banking and insurance activities.

1.4 Details of the Company’s operations and nature of activities

Principles of the activities for private pension plans are regulated according to Private Pension, Saving and Investment System Law No. 4632, and those for life and personal accident insurance operations are regulated according to Insurance Law No.5684 and the related pronouncements in support of this Law.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

1.5 Average number of employees by categories

	December 31, 2010 Unit	December 31, 2009 Unit
Executive management	3	3
Management	14	13
Specialist	91	84
Staff	7	7
Other	3	3
Total	118	110

1.6 Wages and other benefits given to executive management

The gross remuneration and fringe benefits provided to executive management such as the chairman of the board of directors and its members, general manager, assistant general managers and general coordinators are incurred as TL 2,226,720 in the period between January 1-December 31, 2010 (December 31, 2009-TL 2,568,889).

1.7 Criteria used in the distribution of investment income and underwriting expenses (personnel, administration, research and development, marketing, selling, and other underwriting expenses) in the financial statements

The distribution of underwriting expenses is made in line with the criteria announced by the Treasury on January 4, 2008.

The Company used the distribution key approved by the Treasury on April 12, 2010 in its financial statements. Using this table, the Company is able to distribute investment income and underwriting expenses to the relevant branches. Since exclusive income/expenses are subject to distribution, the branch specific income/expenses are not included in the distribution tables. The key uses the ratio of pension certificate numbers and amount of contribution fees over policy numbers and premium production for the insurance branches.

1.8 Stand-alone or consolidated financial statements

Financial statements include financial information of ING Emeklilik A.Ş., only.

1.9 Name of the reporting company or other information and the changes occurred since previous balance sheet date

Entity Name	: ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi
Headquarter Address	: Beyoğlu Arapcami Mah., Tersane Cad., No:5 İstanbul
Phone	: (212) 334 05 00
Fax	: (212) 251 17 13
Web page address	: www.ingemeklilik.com.tr
E-mail address	: muhasebe@ingemeklilik.com.tr

1.10 Subsequent events

The Company's financial statements have been approved by Board of Directors resolution numbered 182 on March 11, 2011. General Assembly and regulatory bodies are authorized to make changes after publication of the financial statements. The subsequent events are explained at the footnote numbered 46.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

2.1.1 Information about the basis and special accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements

Accounting standards

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with the principles set out by the Treasury for Insurance and Reinsurance Companies and the Insurance Law No. 5684 and the related pronouncements in support of this Law declared in the 26552 numbered Official Gazette on June 14, 2007.

“The Decree on Financial Reporting of Insurance and Reinsurance Companies and Pension Companies” was published in the Official Gazette No: 26582 on July 14, 2007 and has become effective as of January 1, 2008. The decree requires the recognition and measurement of operations of the insurance and reinsurance companies in accordance with the Turkish Accounting Standards (TAS) and Turkish Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS) issued by Turkish Accounting Standards Board (“TASB”)

In the announcement of Treasury No:9 and dated February 18, 2008, it is notified that the standards, “TFRS 4-Insurance Contracts”, “TAS 27-Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements”, and “TAS 1-Presentation of Financial Statements”, are not applicable. In accordance with “The Communiqué on the Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements of Insurance, Reinsurance and Pension Companies” published on the official gazette numbered 27097 and dated December 31, 2008, it is required to prepare consolidated financial statements. The Company has no affiliates or subsidiaries, which are subject to consolidation.

First paragraph of the 4th item of the aforesaid legislation affirms that “The Company’s operations are accounted in accordance with the regulations stated by this legislation and principles set by TASB on the preparation and presentation of financial statements except for the subjects noted in 2nd paragraph set by the Treasury; where the 2nd paragraph states that “the principles on the preparation of the financial statements and related disclosures of insurance agreements; and the accounting standards on the preparation of the consolidated financial statements of affiliates, jointly controlled entities, and subsidiaries are determined by the communiqués declared by the Treasury”.

a. Financial reporting in hyperinflationary economies

With respect to the declaration of the Treasury numbered 19387 and dated April 4, 2005, the Company’s financial statements as of December 31, 2004 are adjusted for the opening balances of 2005 in accordance with the inflation accounting section of the Capital Markets Board (“CMB”) Communiqué XI No. 25 (which came into force as published in the Official Gazette numbered 25290 and dated November 15, 2003). Moreover, in the same decree of the Treasury also announced that insurance companies are not required to apply inflation accounting effective from January 1, 2005. Therefore non monetary assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity including share capital reported in the balance sheet as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 are derived by indexing the additions that occurred until December 31, 2004 and carrying the additions after this date with their nominal amounts.

b. Receivables from contract holders

Entrance fee from contract holders (participants) and other receivables are accounted for in this account. Entrance fee recorded in this account is paid by the contact holders who entered the private pension system.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

c. Sales orders

This is the account in which the receivables for the related funds are recorded on behalf of contract holders, when a sale order is given to the portfolio management company for sale of fund shares of contract holders. When the sale order is given on behalf of contract holders, this account is debited and when the sale is realized, this account is credited.

d. Receivables of deductions for fund management fee

This account is used for the receivables for fund management fee which could not be collected in the same day. When the fund management fee is accrued, this account is debited. When the fund management fee is paid, this account is credited.

e. Receivables from/payables to the custodian

This account includes the receivables from the custodian for each fund, on behalf of contract holders. This receivable account and the liabilities of the contract holders are two reciprocal accounts.

This account indicates the liability of the Company to the contract holders in terms of funds. This fund based account in the liability side and the account in the asset side indicating receivables from the custodian in terms of contract holders are two reciprocal accounts.

f. Allocation of capital advance for pension funds

This account is used for the capital advance for pension funds established by the Company. Capital advance is not subject to valuation.

g. Temporary accounts for contract holders

This account is used for recording the money that is not yet directed to investment on behalf of the contract holders. It is also used for recording the sales amount of the funds of the contract holders, net of entrance fee and other deductions, which will be paid to contract holders or transferred to other firms, in case of leaving the system or transferring their funds to another firm.

When a collection is made from the contract holders, or if the sale of fund shares is realized, this account is credited.

h. Unearned income

Unless the pension contract is rejected by the Company, private pension contracts are effective after 30 days after the proposal form is signed by the participant or any sponsor as stated in the Decree on Private Pension Regulations published in the official gazette numbered 26842, dated April 9, 2008 and effective on August 9, 2008. Departures from the private pension system before 30 days period are subject to procedures according to article 7 of related regulation.

If partial or all of the contribution fee or entrance fee is paid by the participant, the collected portion without any deduction has to be given back to the participant in 7 days. The Company journalizes the collections for contracts that are not yet effective in unearned income.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

i. Purchase orders account

Fund purchase orders to the portfolio management company on behalf of the contract holders are recorded in this account. When purchase order is given to the portfolio management company on behalf of the contract holder, this account is credited. When the purchase on behalf of the contract holder is realized, this account is debited.

i. Payables to private pension agencies

This account is used for recording payables to private pension agencies.

j. Effects of the changes in foreign exchange rates

The Company values foreign currency assets and liabilities with the exchange rates announced by Turkish Central Bank as at balance sheet date. The Company journalizes gain or loss on exchange rate differences in the income statement.

k. Subsequent events

Subsequent events cover any events which arise between the balance sheet date and the reporting date, including events subsequent to the announcement of net profit for the period or specific financial information publicly disclosed, if any.

The Company adjusts its financial statements if any subsequent events require adjustments in the financial statements.

2.1.2 Other related accounting policies relevant for the financial statements

Accounting policies are explained in note “2.1.1, Information about the basis and special accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements” and in the other notes below.

2.1.3 Functional currency

Financial statements are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) as functional currency and presentation currency for the financial statements which is the currency relevant in the economic environment that the Company operates (functional currency).

2.1.4 Rounding degree used in the financial statements

All the balances presented in the financial statements are expressed in full Turkish Lira (TL).

2.1.5 Measurement method (or methods) used in the presentation of the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis

2.1.6 Changes in accounting policies and estimates and errors

The Company has been preparing its financial statements in accordance with the accounting policies defined in disclosure numbered 2.1.1, starting from January 1, 2008. The impacts of the implementation of accounting policies on the prior years were reflected on the opening balances of 2008.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Adoption of new and revised Turkish Financial Reporting Standards

The accounting policies, which are basis of presentation of financial statements, are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for the new standards and interpretation summarized below. The following new and amended TFRS and Turkish Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (TFRIC) interpretations are adopted in the periods beginning on January 1, 2010.

- TFRIC 17 Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners,
- TAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (Amended)-eligible hedged items,
 - TFRS 2 Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions (Amended),
 - TFRS 3 Business Combinations (Revised) and TAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Amended),
 - Improvements to TFRSs (May 2008)-All amendments issued are effective as at December 31, 2009, apart from the following: IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations: clarifies when a subsidiary is classified as held for sale, all its assets and liabilities are classified as held for sale, even when the entity remains a non-controlling interest after the sale transaction. The amendment is applied prospectively,
 - Improvements to TFRSs (April 2009)

Aforementioned new and amended TFRS and TFRIC interpretations do not have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Standards issued but not yet effective and not early adopted

Standards that have been announced as of the date of the approval of the financial statements but not yet effective and the Company has not adopted early and changes and interpretations made on the existing standards are as follows:

TFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

The interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2010. The interpretation does not have any effect on the Company's financial position or performance.

TFRIC 14 Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement (Amended)

The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The interpretation does not have any effect on the Company's financial position or performance.

TFRS 9 Financial assets, classification and measurement

The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Phase 1 of this new TFRS introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of the new standard on the financial position or performance of the Company.

TAS 32 Classification on Rights Issues (Amended)

The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after February 1, 2010. The Company does not expect that this amendment will have an impact on the financial position or performance of the Company.

TAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (Revised)

The revision is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Company does not expect that this amendment will have an impact on the financial position or performance of the Company.

In May 2010 the TASB issued its third omnibus of amendments to its standards, primarily with a view to removing inconsistencies and clarifying wording. The effective dates of the improvements are various and the earliest is for the financial year beginning July 1, 2010. Early application is permitted.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

- TFRS 3 Business Combinations, effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2010.
- TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011.
- TAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011.
- TAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2010.
- TAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011.
- TFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures as part of its comprehensive review of off balance sheet activities (Amended),

The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. The Company does not expect that this amendment will have an impact on the financial position or performance of the Company.

2.2 Consolidation

The Company does not have any affiliates or subsidiaries.

2.3 Segment reporting

As of December 31, 2010 and 2009, the Company operates in Turkey in private pension business segment and as of March 10, 2010 and August 16, 2010, the Company has started to operate in life and personal accident insurance, respectively. Moreover, the Company is not listed. Due to these facts, segment reporting is not disclosed.

2.4 Transactions in foreign currencies

The financial statements of the Company are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency). The results and financial position of the Company are expressed in TL, which is the functional currency of the Company.

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than TL (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies or foreign currency indexed monetary assets and liabilities are retranslated into Turkish Lira at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined.

2.5 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Properties in the course of construction for use in operations, if any, rental or administrative purposes, or for purposes not yet determined, are carried at cost, less any recognized impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs are capitalized in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss.

Estimated useful life, residual value, and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Property and equipment are depreciated with useful lives stated below :

	Useful life
Machinery and equipment	5 yıl
Vehicles	4 yıl
Fixtures	5 yıl
Leasehold improvements	5 yıl

2.6 Investment properties

The Company does not have any investment property as at balance sheet date.

2.7 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired

Intangible assets acquired separately are reported at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is charged on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives (5 years). Estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Computer software

Acquired computer software licences are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred from the date of acquisition to the date to bring the specific software in use. These costs are amortized over their estimated useful lives (5 years).

Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software programmes are recognized as expense as incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the development of identifiable and unique software products that are controlled by the Company and will probably provide more economic benefits than costs for more than one year are recognized as intangible assets. Costs include software development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads. Computer software development costs recognized as assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives (not exceeding three years).

2.8 Financial assets

Financial investments are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs attributable to the purchase transaction directly except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

Investments are recognized and derecognized on a settlement date where the purchase or sale of an investment is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the investment within the timeframe established by the market concerned.

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories: financial assets “at fair value through profit or loss”, “held-to-maturity investments”, “available-for-sale” financial assets and “loans and receivables”.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash inflows through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (Held-for-trading financial assets)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held for trading. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short-term.

Derivatives are also categorized as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges. Assets in this category are classified as current assets, if any.

Held-to-maturity investments

Investments in debt securities with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity dates that the Company has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity investments. Held-to-maturity investments are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest method less impairment, with revenue recognised on an effective yield basis.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Financial assets other than (a) held-to-maturity financial assets, (b) held for trading assets and (c) loans and receivables are classified as available-for-sale, and are measured at subsequent reporting dates at fair value if their fair values can be reliably measured.

The financial investments that do not have quoted prices in active markets and whose fair values cannot be reliably measured are stated at cost. Gains and losses arising from available for sale financial assets (interest, dividend, etc...) are included in the profit or loss for the relevant period. Changes in the fair value of such assets are recognized directly in equity.

When the asset is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, cumulative gain or loss previously recognized under equity is included in the profit or loss for the period. Impairment losses recognized in profit or loss for equity investments classified as available-for-sale are not subsequently reversed through profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized in profit or loss for debt instruments other than equity investments classified as available-for-sale are subsequently reversed if an increase in the fair value of the instrument can be objectively related to an event occurring after the recognition of the impairment loss.

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables, loans, and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as 'loans and receivables'. Loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any impairment.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

2.9 Impairment of assets

Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that are subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that are subject to impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

For loans and receivables, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. Besides, the Company provides provision for doubtful receivables in administrative and legal follow-up that recoverability may not be possible.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets except trade receivables.

When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Changes in the provision account are recognized in profit or loss.

With the exception of available for sale equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

For available for sale equity securities, any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is recognized directly in equity.

The impairment losses arising due to the value decreases of the available for sale portfolio of the Company is recognized under "financial expenses" account in the profit and loss statement.

2.10 Derivative financial instruments

As of balance sheet date, the Company has no derivative financial instruments.

2.11 Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

2.12 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at hand, demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments which their original maturities are three months or less, that are readily convertible to cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

2.13 Share capital

As of December 31, 2010, the Company’s nominal capital is TL 45,000,000, and is formed by 45,000,000 shares with a par value of TL 1 (one) per share. (As of December 31, 2009, the Company’s nominal capital is TL 45,000,000, and is formed by 45,000,000 shares with a par value of TL 1 (one) per share.)

The Company is not subject to registered capital system and there are no shares having voting right preference.

There is no capital increase in the current year.

2.14 Insurance and investment contracts-classification

Insurance contracts:

Insurance contracts are contracts that provide protection to the insured against adverse economic consequences of an event of loss as covered under the terms and conditions stipulated in the insurance policy according to TFRS 4.

The Company records policies on the date the insurance risk is transferred and keeps them under insurance policies until all rights and obligations relating to the policy have expired and/or matured (December 31, 2009: None)

Investment contracts:

All policies in the Company portfolio are treated as insurance contracts.

Reinsurance agreements:

Reinsurance is the transfer of partial or all of the risk of the insurance company to the reinsurance company. It is a kind of guarantee or hedge for the insurance company.

The purpose of reinsurance is risk proliferation, increasing and supporting the insurance company’s capacity and flexibility to accept policies, controlling the catastrophic damages amongst others. Reinsurers can also share their technical knowledge and experience which they have gathered as a result of working with many companies in various markets with other insurance companies.

As all details related to the transactions and processes has to be included in the reinsurance agreements, scope, description and technical details of ceded business, evaluation of business acceptance and claims, general and specific conditions and legal framework of the agreement are maintained to be disclosed explicitly in the agreement.

2.15 Insurance and investment contracts with discretionary participation features

None.

2.16 Investment contracts without discretionary participation features

None.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

2.17 Borrowings

Contractual financial liabilities are liabilities which foresee the Company:

- to give another entity cash or other financial assets, or
- to exchange financial assets on a contractual basis with another entity in favor of the other party..

As of December 31, 2010, the Company has no borrowing liability.

2.18 Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases which is used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of temporary differences, goodwill and other assets and liabilities in a transaction that have no impact on the profit and loss.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are stated on a net basis in the financial statements.

Current and deferred tax are recognized as an expense or income in profit or loss, except when they relate to items credited or debited directly to equity, in which case the tax is also recognized directly in equity.

2.19 Employee benefits

(a) Defined benefit plans :

In accordance with current labor law, the Company is required to make lump-sum termination indemnities to each employee who has completed over one year of service with the Company and whose employment is terminated due to retirement or for reasons other than resignation or misconduct.

The Company calculated the liability using the Projected Unit Credit Method and based upon factors derived using their experience of personnel terminating the services and being eligible to receive retirement pay and discounted by using the current market yield on government bonds at the balance sheet date and reflected to the financial statements. All actuarial gains and losses are recognized in income statement.

(b) Defined contribution plans:

The Company pays contributions to the Social Security Institution of Turkey on a mandatory basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognized as payroll expense in the period they are accrued.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

2.20 Provisions

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions in accordance with TAS 37 are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. They are disclosed only, unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is probable. A contingent asset is not recognized in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

As of balance sheet date the amount of the lawsuits filed against the Company is TL 864,657 and TL 884,639 is reserved for in the accompanying financial statements (December 31, 2010-TL 392,010). There is a case amounting TL 105,337 that the Company has filed against third parties (December 31, 2009-TL 105,337). There are no other claims filed against the Company after December 31, 2010 which may have material effect on the financial statements of the Company.

Technical provisions

The Company also books provisions relating to contractual obligations from insurance policies other than those in scope of TAS 37.

Unearned premium reserve

According to the 5th article of the “Decree on the Technical Reserves of Insurance, Reinsurance and Pension Companies and the Assets to which These Reserves Are Invested” (“Decree on Technical Reserves”) issued at the Official Gazette No:26606 dated August 27, 2007, the Company accounted for unearned premium reserve calculated on a daily basis for all policies in force without deducting commissions or any other expenses after January 1, 2008.

According to paragraph five of article five of the same Decree, commissions paid to agencies for the written premiums and commissions received from reinsurers for the ceded premium are recorded under deferred expenses and income and other related accounts. Deferred commission expense and income as of December 31, 2010 TL 502,637 TL and TL 12,422, respectively (December 31, 2009-None).

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Unexpired risks reserve

According to Article 6 of the Decree on Technical Reserves, the Company can provide provision at accepted branches that assumed risk level is not compatible with distribution of earned premiums, in case of if the unearned premiums cannot meet with assumed risk and expected costs to unearned premiums reserves. As of December 31, 2010 there is no requirement for unexpired risk reserve for the Company (December 31, 2009-None)

Outstanding claim reserve

The Company accounts for outstanding claim reserve for ultimate cost of the claims incurred, but not paid in the current or previous periods and for the estimated ultimate cost if the cost is not certain yet.

Insurance companies are required to account additional reserves for incurred but not reported claims (IBNR). In calculation of IBNR, the Company is required to consider five years' historic information. Since the Company has started to issue life and personal accident policies since March 10, 2010 and August 16, 2010, respectively, there is not sufficient statistical dataset. Hence the Company has considered sector averages published in The Association of Insurance and Reinsurance Companies' circular dated September 17, 2010 No. 2010/451 in the calculation of IBNR. As of December 31, 2010, the company recognized TL 438,310 gross IBNR, TL 13,555 ceded IBNR and TL 140,310 outstanding claim reserve.

Since the Company does not have sufficient actuarial dataset as of December 31, 2010, the actuarial chain ladder method (ACLM) has not been calculated.

Life mathematical reserves

Life mathematical reserves comprise of actuarial mathematical reserves determined according to the technical principles set out in the tariffs for all of the policies in force and represent the Company's total liability to the policyholders in the life branch. The mathematical reserves are the difference between the present values of the claims that are committed to be paid to the insured and dependants and premiums received for the risk undertaken. Actuarial mathematical reserves are provided according to the formulations in the technical principles of tariffs for the life policies over one year. Actuarial mathematical reserves are calculated as the difference between the present values of the liabilities to be fulfilled by the insurance company in the future and premiums to be paid by the insured in the future (prospective method). However, in the case where actuarial mathematical reserves are calculated as the difference between the total of premiums paid by the insured and the result of the risk undertaken by the insurance company (retrospective method) or according to the general accepted actuarial methods, actuarial mathematical reserves can not be lower than this total. Negative results are considered as nil. Actuarial mathematical reserves can be calculated according to accrual or collection principle based on the technical characteristics of the tariff. The company recognized TL 10,435,706 life mathematical reserve as of December 31, 2010 (December 31, 2009-None).

Equalization reserve

According to the Decree on Technical Reserves, insurance companies are required to provide equalization reserve in their financial statements for earthquake and credit coverages in order to balance the fluctuations in the claim ratios and to meet the catastrophic risks in the subsequent periods.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Based on the sector announcement numbered 2009/9 dated March 27, 2009, insurance companies are required to recognize equalization reserve for the insurance contracts including additional earthquake coverage in life and personal accident branches for death and disability due to earthquake. In addition, the calculation technique of the equalization reserves determined by the Treasury by Decree numbered 27655 and dated July 28, 2010 has been changed. According to the related fifth paragraph of article 9 of the same Decree entitled as “Equalization Reserves”, insurance companies can use their own statistical dataset for calculation of the equalization reserves for the life policies that have death coverage, but entities not having their own statistical dataset, are required to provide equalization reserve via considering 11% of the amount of premium related to death coverage (also include costs share) as earthquake premium and 12% of the same amount as equalization reserve. As of December 31, 2010 the Company made equalization provision amounting to TL 233,761 (31 December 2009-None).

2.21 Revenue recognition

Written premiums

Written premiums represent premiums on policies written during the year, net of cancellations. Premium income is recognized in the financial statements on accrual basis by providing unearned premium reserve.

Received and paid commissions

Received and paid commissions are comprised of commissions paid related to the written premiums and commission received related to the ceded premiums to reinsurance companies and are accounted under technical income/expense accounts of life and non-life underwriting expenses in the income statement. Paid and received commissions are accounted under underwriting expenses as net in the income statement and deferred expenses and deferred income in the balance sheet on accrual basis

Fund management income

This is the account in which fund operating fee is accounted as maximum of 0,01% of the fund net asset value.

Administrative (management) expense charges

This is the account in which administrative expense fee is recorded as maximum of 8% of the private pension contributions.

Income from the entrance (subscription) fee

This account is used for recording the entrance fee that is received from the policyholder or the person acting on behalf of the policyholder who is entering the system for the first time or opening a new pension account, subject to a maximum amount of half of monthly gross minimum wage effective on the date of signing of pension policy proposal form.

Interest income from capital advance

This is the account in which the positive difference between the advance amount and the sale proceeds of fund certificates after deducting any costs incurred during the establishment of the fund from portfolio value increase generated in between the establishment date of pension funds and the date of fund certificate sale.

Pension underwriting expenses

Management and underwriting expenses of pension business are recognized in this account.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Agency commissions

The commissions that are accrued for the payment to private pension agencies are recorded in this account.

Interest income and expense

Interest income and expenses are calculated according to the effective interest method and accounted in the income statement on accrual basis.

Dividend income

Dividend is recognized as income when the right of collection is obtained.

2.22 Leasing-the Company as lessor

The Company has no leasing receivables as of the balance sheet date.

2.23 Profit share distribution

Dividend per share

None.

2.24 Related parties

Parties are considered related to the Company if:

- (a) directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, the party:
 - (i) controls, is controlled by, or is under common control (this includes parents, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary);
 - (ii) has an interest that gives it significant influence; or
 - (iii) has joint control;
- (b) the party is an associate;
- (c) the party is a joint venture;
- (d) the party is a member of the key management personnel;
- (e) the party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (a) or (d);
- (f) the party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by, or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (d) or (e); or
- (g) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees or of any entity that is a related party.

A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between related parties, regardless of whether a price is charged.

ING Group of companies, other than shareholders and senior managers have been identified as other related parties in disclosures of December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 financials.

2. 25 Additional paragraph for convenience translation to English:

The effects of differences between those accounting principles and standards set out by insurance laws and regulations and accounting principles generally accepted in the countries in which the accompanying financial statements are to be distributed and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) have not been quantified in the accompanying financial statements. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in such countries and IFRS.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

3. Significant accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the Company’s management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect certain assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and revenues and expenses during the reporting year. Actual results could differ from those judgments, estimates and assumptions. These judgments, estimates and recognized in the income statement when realized. Significant estimates used in the preparation of financial statements are mainly related with the fair value of financial assets, retirement pay liability, asset impairment, provision for lawsuits and calculation of deferred tax assets and are disclosed as below:

Deferred tax

The Company has TL 4,035,149 carry forward tax losses as of the current year end available against taxable profits (December 31, 2009: TL 10,103,760). The Company has not recognized deferred tax assets for these losses considering the future projections and with respect to the principle of prudence (As of December 31, 2009 the Company estimates that TL 5,067,361 of these tax losses will be deducted from taxable profits based on projections for the following 5 years and TL 1,013,472 deferred tax asset was recognized as of the balance sheet date)

Doubtful receivables provision

Doubtful receivables provisions are related to the total amount of receivables assessed by the Company’s management, to cover the future potential losses arising from the non-collectability of the receivables as of the balance sheet date, upon the current state of the economy. The total amount of the provision is determined according to the valuation results, performances, market credibility, collection performances following balance sheet date, and the restructuring on the receivables. The doubtful receivables provision as of the balance sheet date is disclosed in disclosure 12.1.

Defined benefit plans

The Company has calculated and accounted provision for employment termination benefits in the accompanying financial statements using actuarial estimations.

Provisions for lawsuits

As of December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, in accordance with advices received from lawyer of the Company, the Company has recognized a provision for 15% of the principal amount of moral cases and full provision for other cases, including all lawyer fees totally amounting to TL 884,639 based on the consideration that the case will be lost and cash outflow is expected (2009-TL 392,010). There is no claim case filed against a third party in favor of the Company.

For technical and other provisions, all of the estimates and assumptions made by the Company are disclosed in the relevant footnotes.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

4. Insurance and financial risk management

4.1 Risk management and insurance risk

4.1.1 Risk management process, operational risk and compliance risk

Definition and measurement of operational risks, identification and application of risk policies and application procedures, establishing, application, follow up and reporting of adequate controls to decrease the risk level are maintained via Risk Management Process set up by the Company.

Operational risk is the risk that the Company suffers directly or indirectly due to its internal processes, human resources and inadequacy or failure of systems or external factors. It is aimed that the Company adds value to participants, shareholders and employees through the control of the risks faced, decreasing the losses and maintaining risk sensitive profitability analysis by establishing a strong risk management system.

Goals of the operational risk function:

- Increasing the awareness for operational risk,
- Working with the management and maintaining their operations in line with the risk appetite of the executive management,
- Development of early warning system,
- Following the actions decreasing the risks and ensuring that the additional precautions to be taken,
- Thus, ultimately operational risk cost to be reduced.

Risk management of the Company is as follows:

	Responsibles	Authorization and duties
1. Defence Line	Units running the business	Managers are responsible at first degree to ensure that operational risk and compliance risk is managed in the daily work flow.
2. Defence Line	Compliance and Risk Management	Risk function supports the management in the identification of risk appetite, strategies and policies. It inquires the efficiency and adequacy of the risk definitions, risk reportings and action plans related to the decrease of risk levels.
3. Defence Line	Audit	It carries out the audits for financial, operational, compliance and risk management. It provides independent and objective assurance in efficiency of internal controls and risk management.

Risk management process is composed of following steps:

- Definition of risks,
- Measurement and rating of the risks,
- Preparing the risk profile of the Company,
- Identification of risk appetite,
- Follow up and control of the risks,
- Reporting.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Operational risk categories are as follows:

- Control risk,
- Unauthorised Activity Risk,
- Processing Risk,
- Employment Practice & Workplace Security Risk,
- Information (Technology) Risk,
- Business Continuity Risk,
- Compliance Risk,
- Internal Fraud Risk,
- External Fraud Risk.

Operational Risk Management Process is still in progress covering all of the Company operations and departments related to this defined risks.

Compliance risk is considered as a separate category due to the significance. Compliance risk is the risk not representing correct and fair results in the operations and business of the Company. Compliance risk is the failure risk in compliance of the Company to business principles, legislation and financial services which is the main business of the Company.

Compliance Risk Management is as follows:

- Compliance to the legislation,
- Compliance to code of conduct,
- Compliance to Company and ING business principles,
- Compliance to corporate governance standards.

ING Group has several policies related to risk management and compliance effective in its subsidiaries. Some of them are as follows:

- Code of Conduct,
- Financial Economical Crime Policy,
- Insider Trading Policy,
- Whistleblower Policy,
- Gifts, Entertainment and Anti Bribery Policy.

4.1.2 Information about insurance risk (before and after reinsurance)

4.1.2.1 Sensitivity to insurance risk

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim. The Company defined its risk acceptance policies with the reinsurers in 2010 which the Company started to operate in insurance activities. Those coverages over identified limits are subject to medical and financial evaluation. Policy production of the Company is based on the distribution of the risks among reinsurers in an optimum way in accordance with the policy and risk type and the magnitude.

The Company has surplus and catastrophic excess of loss treaties in life and non-life businesses. In addition to that, the Company can engage in facultative agreements for those risks exceeding automatic treaty limit. The Company has set TL 130,000 limit per the insured in its 2010 surplus treaty.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

4.1.2.2 Concentration risk (geographical, nature and currency)

The Company issues policies in life and personal accident branch. According to this, insurance concentration in terms of nature is disclosed below as gross and net (December 31, 2009-None).

December 31, 2010	Total gross risk coverage	Total ceded risk coverage	Net risk coverage
Life	1,876,825,141	21,008,053	1,855,817,088
Personal accident	911,404,308	78,916,907	832,487,401
Total	2,788,229,449	99,924,960	2,688,304,489

4.1.2.3 Comparison of incurred losses with prior estimates (claim development process)

Current year's incurred losses are disclosed below (December 31, 2009-None).

December 31, 2010	Gross	Ceded	Net
Incurred loss-Life	1,173,735	6,980	1,166,755
Incurred loss-Personal accident	26,878	6,575	20,303
Total	1,200,613	13,555	1,187,058

4.1.2.4 Impacts of assumption changes in the financial statements (material)

Reserves and their balance sheet impacts as of December 31, 2010 are as follows.

- Unexpired risks reserve

It is the reserve provided for the possibility that the liabilities related to the insurance contracts are greater than the unearned premium reserve. It is calculated for the prior 12 months for each reporting period.

Impact on balance sheet at December 31, 2010: The Company started to operate in life and personal accident businesses on March 10, 2010 and August 16, 2010, respectively, therefore, no reserve is provided (December 31, 2009-None).

- IBNR and ACLM

According to the article 7, paragraph 3 of Decree on Technical reserves, insurance companies are required to select the most appropriate method among five methods proposed by the Treasury. Past claim dataset shall be used and current period's outstanding claim reserve shall be estimated. According to the 6th paragraph of the same article, companies are required to estimate IBNR in the proposed method by the Treasury. Finally, according to the 8th paragraph, two outcomes from ACLM and IBNR are compared in total and the biggest one shall be selected but additional reserve shall be accounted in branch basis.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Impact on balance sheet at December 31, 2010: In the calculation of IBNR, the Company is required to consider the 5 years dataset. The Company started to operate in life and personal accident businesses on March 10, 2010 and August 16, 2010, respectively, therefore, no reserve is provided. As a result, sector averages announced are used. Sector IBNR averages announced in the circular dated September 17, 2010 and numbered 2010/451 by Association of the Insurance and Reinsurance Companies of Turkey are considered. The Company accounted TL 438,310 gross IBNR and TL 13,555 ceded IBNR in the financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (December 31, 2009-None).

The Company has not performed a calculation for ACLM since there is no statistical dataset as of December 31, 2010 (December 31, 2009-None).

• Unearned premium reserve

According to the 5th article of the Decree on the Technical Reserves, the Company accounted for gross unearned premium reserve calculated on a daily basis for all policies in force without deducting commissions or any other expenses after January 1, 2008.

Impact on balance sheet at December 31, 2010: Gross unearned premiums reserves accounted as of December 31, 2010 by the Company are TL 808,598 and TL 671,107 for life and personal accident branches, respectively (December 31, 2009-None).

• Equalization reserve

According to the 9th paragraph of the Decree on Technical Reserves issued based on the insurance law numbered 5684, the Company provided equalization reserve in its financial statements for earthquake and credit coverages in order to balance the fluctuations in the claim ratios and to meet the catastrophic risks in the subsequent periods. According to the related fifth paragraph of article 9 of the same Decree entitled as “Equalization Reserves”, insurance companies can use their own statistical dataset for calculation of the equalization reserves for the life policies that have death coverage, but entities not having their own statistical dataset, are required to provide equalization reserve via considering 11% of the amount of premium related to death coverage (also include costs share) as earthquake premium and 12% of the same amount as equalization reserve.

Impact on balance sheet at December 31, 2010: Gross equalization reserve accounted as of December 31, 2010 by the Company are TL 257,777 and TL 17,506 for life and personal accident branches, respectively (December 31, 2009-None).

• Life mathematical reserves

It is the reserve provided for the liabilities to the insured and dependants and calculated according to actuarial principles for life, health and personal accident contracts over than one year by the companies operated in life and non-life branches.

Impact on balance sheet at December 31, 2010: Gross reserve set by the Company as of December 31, 2010 is TL 10,467,587 (December 31, 2009-None).

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

4.2 Financial risk

4.2.1 Capital risk management and disclosures about the capital requirement

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to maintain the well being of shareholders and other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company's capital adequacy based on "The Decree Measurement and Assessment of Capital Adequacy of Insurance and Reinsurance Companies and Pension Funds" published in the Official Gazette No: 26761 on January 19, 2008 is as follows :

Summarized capital adequacy table	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
1. Method		
Required capital for non-life branches	103,113	-
Required capital for life branch	3,203,813	-
Required capital for pension branch	3,474,400	3,149,752
Total required capital	6,781,326	3,149,752
2. Method		
Asset risk	3,213,099	2,576,562
Reinsurance risk	8,901	-
Excess premium risk	-	-
Outstanding claims risk	14,127	-
Underwriting risk	1,006,916	-
Exchange and interest rate risk	14,459	18,776
Total required capital	4,257,502	2,595,338
Shareholders' equity	27,850,054	29,443,754
Required capital	6,781,326	3,149,752
Capital adequacy result	21,068,728	26,294,002

4.2.2 Financial risk factors

The Company is subject to market risk (exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and price risk), credit risk, and liquidity risk due to its financial assets and liabilities. The Company's risk management program focuses on minimizing the negative effects of the uncertainties in financial markets on the Company's financial statements. The Company is subject to credit risk due to its life, non-life and pension receivables. The detailed information on these receivables is given in note 12.

Market risk

The Company is subject to market risk as a result of the changes in exchange rates, interest rates and market prices of equity shares.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Foreign currency risk

The Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities are exposed to currency risk. The details of the foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 are stated below:

	December 31, 2010			December 31, 2009		
	Foreign currency amount	Exchange rate (buying)	Amount TL	Foreign currency amount	Exchange rate (buying)	Amount TL
Foreign currency assets						
Banks (foreign currency):						
US Dollars	224,579	1.5460	347,200	217,587	1.5057	327,621
Euro	23,364	2.0491	47,875	23,084	2.1603	49,868
Total			395,075			377,489

	December 31, 2010			December 31, 2009		
	Foreign currency amount	Exchange rate (buying)	Amount TL	Foreign currency amount	Exchange rate (buying)	Amount TL
Foreign currency liabilities						
Deposits and guarantees received:						
US Dollars	20,859	1.5460	32,248	22,869	1.5057	34,434
Euro	12,757	2.0491	26,140	13,857	2.1603	29,935
Expense accruals:						
Euro	44,587	2.0491	91,363	29,055	2.1603	62,767
US Dollars	33,984	1.5460	52,539			
Total			202,290			127,136
Net position			192,785			250,353

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company’s sensitivity to an increase and decrease in US Dollar and Euro exchange rates by 10% is presented below. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other equity items.

	December 31, 2010		December 31, 2009	
	USD impact	Euro impact	USD impact	Euro impact
Profit/ (loss)-increase	26,241	(6,963)	29,319	(4,283)
Profit/ (loss)-decrease	(26,241)	6,963	(29,319)	4,283

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Interest rate risk

The Company's sensitivity to interest rate risk is related to the change in the fair values or expected cash inflows of the financial assets due to the fluctuations in the interest rates. The Company closely monitors interest rate risk by monitoring market conditions and appropriate valuation methods.

Below table indicates the impacts of a 5% increase/(decrease) in market interest rates on profit and profit reserves, ceteris paribus (December 31, 2009-None). The logic used in this analysis utilizes the correlation between the average TL bond rate fluctuations, used as the benchmark, and the average interest rate fluctuations of other bonds. Using this correlation, the effect of the 5% change in TL bonds is extrapolated to calculate the effect on other bonds, finding new interest rates and consequently calculating new prices.

December 31, 2010	Impact on profit and profit reserves
Market interest increase/(decrease)	TL
%5 increase	16,487
%5 decrease	(16,621)
Available for sale financial assets	Impact on profit/loss
Market interest increase/(decrease)	TL
%5 increase	(16,487)
%5 decrease	16,621
Cash and cash equivalents	Impact on profit/loss
Market interest increase/(decrease)	TL
%5 increase	(3,383)
%5 decrease	3,398

Price risk

The Company is subject to price risk due to its available for sale investments measured with market prices.

Below table indicates the impact of a 5% increase/(decrease) in market prices of government bonds on the Company's financial assets available for sale portfolio, ceteris paribus:

December 31, 201	Market price increase/(decrease)	Impact on assets
	5%	294,469
	(5%)	(294,469)

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits and obtaining sufficient collateral. Amounts of collaterals and the limits are determined by assessing the criteria such as each party's financial position and trading capacity. Credit risk of the Company is in Turkey, where it operates.

Receivables from life, non-life and private pension activities, collaterals taken for these receivables and doubtful receivables provision provided as of the balance sheet date are stated in note 12.1. There are no restructured receivables.

Financial assets other than the receivables, cash at banks and other cash equivalents are subject to credit risk. All such assets are considered as financial assets that are neither impaired nor overdue.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company can not meet its net funding liabilities. Cases such as meltdowns in markets or decrease in the credit rating that cause decreases in fund resources would generate liquidity risk. The Company management manages the liquidity risk through holding adequate cash and cash equivalents and distributing the fund resources to meet the current and possible liabilities.

Categories of financial instruments:

December 31, 2010									
	Overdue	On demand	Up to 1 Month	1-3 Month	3 Month-1 year	1-5 years	More than 1 year	Unallocated	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	-	9,435,220	29,546,913	-	-	-	-	-	38,982,133
Financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	3,895,277	1,994,100	263,222	6,152,599
Trade receivables	16,252	-	6,062,750	268,490	1,542,738	119,841	-	639,760,041	647,770,112
Due from related parties	91,203	-	59,371	104,036	659,617	-	-	-	914,227
Tangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,327,610	1,327,610
Intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,318,056	1,318,056
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-	-	384,001	-	-	384,001
Other receivables and current assets	-	-	-	5,711	496,926	-	-	490,560	993,197
Total assets	107,455	9,435,220	35,669,034	378,237	2,699,281	4,399,119	1,994,100	643,159,489	697,841,935
Financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trade payables	-	-	13,343,596	-	-	-	-	639,760,041	653,103,637
Due to related parties	-	-	708,421	-	-	-	-	-	708,421
Provisions	-	-	13,480	16,216	1,919,776	10,435,706	-	2,079,524	14,464,702
Total equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	27,616,293	27,616,293
Other liabilities	-	-	1,662,782	-	12,422	182,252	-	91,426	1,948,882
Total liabilities and equity	-	-	15,728,279	16,216	1,932,198	10,617,958	-	669,547,284	697,841,935
Net liquidity surplus/(deficit)	107,455	9,435,220	19,940,755	362,021	767,083	(6,218,839)	1,994,100	(26,387,795)	-

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi**Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)**

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

December 31, 2009									
	Overdue	On demand	Up to 1 Month	1-3 Month	3 Month-1 year	1-5 years	More than 1 year	Unallocated	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	-	9,262,517	377,489	25,869,690	-	-	-	-	35,509,696
Financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	263,222	263,222
Trade receivables	6,320	-	5,308,491	375,954	663,247	-	-	509,953,668	516,307,680
Due from related parties	-	-	8,834	74,743	721,300	-	-	-	804,877
Tangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	880,157	880,157
Intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	646,972	646,972
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-	-	1,339,555	-	-	1,339,555
Other receivables and current assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	291,256	291,256
Total assets	6,320	9,262,517	5,694,814	26,320,387	1,384,547	1,339,555	-	512,035,275	556,043,415
Financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trade payables	-	-	13,081,691	-	-	-	-	509,901,000	522,982,691
Due to related parties	-	-	508,195	-	-	-	-	-	508,195
Provisions	-	-	820,914	-	789,157	-	-	-	1,610,071
Total equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	29,443,754	29,443,754
Other liabilities	-	-	1,289,740	-	-	115,409	-	93,555	1,498,704
Total liabilities and equity	-	-	15,700,540	-	789,157	115,409	-	539,438,309	556,043,415
Net liquidity surplus/(deficit)	6,320	9,262,517	(10,005,726)	26,320,387	595,390	1,224,146	-	(27,403,034)	-

Fair value of financial instruments

	December 31, 2010		December 31, 2009	
	Book value	Fair value	Book value	Fair value
Financial assets				
Cash at hand	1,895	1,895	1,543	1,543
Cash at banks	38,848,644	38,848,644	35,393,110	35,393,110
Other cash and cash equivalents	131,594	131,594	115,043	115,043
Available-for-sale financial assets	6,152,599	6,152,599(*)	263,222	263,222(*)
Receivables	8,010,071	8,010,071	6,406,680	6,406,680
Due from related parties	914,227	914,227	804,877	804,877
Other receivables	22,719	22,719	6,928	6,928
Total financial assets	54,081,749	54,081,749	42,991,403	42,991,403
Financial liabilities				
Payables	13,343,596	13,343,596	13,081,691	13,081,691
Due to related parties	708,421	708,421	508,195	508,195
Deposits and guarantees received	91,424	91,424	93,555	93,555
Other	386,551	386,551	125,503	125,503
Total financial liabilities	14,529,992	14,529,992	13,808,944	13,808,944

(*) The fair value of Emeklilik Gözetim Merkezi A.Ş shares can not be calculated (book value: TL 263,222).

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

The Company determines the estimated fair value of its financial instruments by using the current market information and appropriate valuation methods.

The following methods and assumptions are used in fair value estimations for financial instruments for which such fair values can be reliably measured:

Financial assets:

It is anticipated that fair value of the financial assets including cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets carried at cost will approximate to their book value based on their short term nature and having insignificant potential losses.

Financial liabilities:

It is anticipated that fair value of monetary liabilities will approximate their carrying value based on their short term nature.

Fair values of financial assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

Level 1: Financial assets and liabilities are valued at the stock exchange price in an active market for exactly the same assets and liabilities.

Level 2: Financial assets and liabilities are valued with the inputs used to determine a directly or indirectly observable price other than the stock market price of the relevant asset or liability mentioned in Level 1.

Level 3: Financial assets and liabilities are valued with inputs that cannot be based on data observable in the market and used to determine the fair value of the asset or liability.

Financial assets in the Company’s portfolio carried at fair values are as follows:

2010	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Available for sale financial assets			
Government bonds	5,889,377	-	-
	5,889,377	-	-

December 31, 2009-None.

5. Segment reporting

Segment reporting is disclosed in note 2.3.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

6. Tangible assets

	Motor vehicles	Machinery and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Other tangible assets	Total
Cost					
Opening balance as of January 1, 2010	65,788	2,249,795	615,309	330,124	3,261,016
Additions	-	831,633	24,607	25,923	882,163
Disposals	-	(185,450)	(674)	(12,217)	(198,341)
Closing balance as of December 31, 2010	65,788	2,895,978	639,242	343,830	3,944,838
Accumulated depreciation					
Opening balance as of January 1, 2010	(25,666)	(1,723,483)	(360,843)	(270,867)	(2,380,859)
Charge for the period	(16,377)	(336,072)	(45,016)	(23,210)	(420,675)
Disposals	-	173,498	674	10,134	184,306
Closing balance as of December 31, 2010	(42,043)	(1,886,057)	(405,185)	(283,943)	(2,617,228)
NBV balance as of December 31, 2010	23,745	1,009,921	234,057	59,887	1,327,610

There is no impairment loss recognized for tangible assets in the period.

The Company does not have any pledges and mortgages on tangible assets.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	Motor vehicles	Machinery and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Other tangible assets	Total
Cost					
Opening balance as of January 1, 2009	65,788	2,133,701	577,531	402,240	3,179,260
Additions	-	167,326	43,223	25,113	235,662
Disposals	-	(51,232)	(5,445)	(97,229)	(153,906)
Closing balance as of December 31, 2009	65,788	2,249,795	615,309	330,124	3,261,016
Accumulated depreciation					
Opening balance as of January 1, 2009	(12,563)	(1,574,055)	(264,281)	(269,387)	(2,120,286)
Charge for the period	(13,103)	(187,489)	(102,007)	(35,725)	(338,324)
Disposals	-	38,061	5,445	34,245	77,751
Closing balance as of December 31, 2009	(25,666)	(1,723,483)	(360,843)	(270,867)	(2,380,859)
NBV balance as of December 31, 2009	40,122	526,312	254,466	59,257	880,157

There is no impairment loss recognized for tangible assets in the period.

The Company does not have any pledges and mortgages on tangible assets.

7. Investment properties

None.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

8. Intangible assets

Cost	Rights	Construction in progress*	Total
Opening balance as of January 1, 2010	2,371,134	250,000	2,621,134
Additions	808,491	150,000	958,491
Disposals	(197)	-	(197)
Transfers	250,000	(250,000)	-
Closing balance as of December 31, 2010	3,429,428	150,000	3,579,428
Accumulated amortization			
Opening balance as of January 1, 2010	(1,974,162)	-	(1,974,162)
Charge for the period	(287,407)	-	(287,407)
Disposals	197	-	197
Closing balance as of December 31, 2010	(2,261,372)	-	(2,261,372)
NBV balance as of December 31, 2010	1,168,056	150,000	1,318,056

Cost	Rights	Construction in progress*	Total
Opening balance as of January 1, 2009	2,279,139	-	2,279,139
Additions	136,348	250,000	386,348
Disposals	(44,353)	-	(44,353)
Closing balance as of December 31, 2009	2,371,134	250,000	2,621,134
Accumulated amortization			
Opening balance as of January 1, 2009	(1,812,221)	-	(1,812,221)
Charge for the period	(206,294)	-	(206,294)
Disposals	44,353	-	44,353
Closing balance as of December 31, 2009	(1,974,162)	-	(1,974,162)
NBV balance as of December 31, 2009	396,972	250,000	646,972

(*) Construction in progress consists of the advance amounts given for the software that will be used in life insurance.

The Company has not recognized any impairment loss for intangible assets in the current period.

The Company does not have any goodwill.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

9. Investments in associates

As of December 31, 2010, the Company has no investments in associates (December 31, 2009-None).

10. Reinsurance assets

The amounts relating to reinsurance transactions from insurance policies accounted in the balance sheet and the income statement are as follows:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Ceded unearned premiums reserve (Not 17.15)	52,597	-
Ceded outstanding claim reserve (Not 17.15)	13,555	-
Ceded equalization reserve (Not 17.15)	41,522	-
Ceded mathematical reserve (Not 17.15)	31,881	-
Payables to reinsurance companies	(35,197)	-
Total reinsurance assets/ (liabilities)	104,358	-

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Premium ceded to reinsurers (Note 24)	(148,605)	-
Commission income from reinsurers	42,841	-
Ceded paid claim	-	-
Change in ceded outstanding claims reserve (Note 17)	13,555	-
Change in ceded actuarial mathematical reserve (Note 17)	31,881	-
Change in ceded equalization reserves (Note 17)	41,522	-
Change in ceded unearned premiums reserve (Note 17)	52,597	-
Total reinsurance income/(expense)	33,791	-

11. Financial assets

11.1 Subcategories of financial assets

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Available-for-sale financial assets	6,152,599	263,222
Total	6,152,599	263,222

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	Cost December 31, 2010	Market value December 31, 2010	Carrying amount December 31, 2010
Available-for-sale financial assets			
Emeklilik Gözetim Merkezi A.Ş.(*)	225,000	-	263,222
Government Bonds	5,548,120	5,889,377	5,889,377
Total	5,773,120	5,889,377	6,152,599

(*) There is no fair value of this financial asset and inflation accounting is applied to the cost until December 31, 2004 in the accompanying financial statements.

	Cost December 31, 2010	Market value December 31, 2010	Carrying amount December 31, 2010
Available-for-sale financial assets			
Emeklilik Gözetim Merkezi A.Ş.(*)	225,000	-	263,222
Total	225,000	-	263,222

(*) There is no fair value of this financial asset and inflation accounting is applied to the cost until December 31, 2004 in the accompanying financial statements.

11.2 Securities other than equity shares issued in the current period

None.

11.3 Debt instruments issued in the current period

None.

11.4 Fair values of securities and long-term financial assets that are carried at cost in the balance sheet and cost values of securities and long-term financial assets that are carried at fair value in the balance sheet

Cost, fair value and carrying amount of financial assets are presented in note 11.1.

11.5 Marketable securities issued by the shareholders, associates and subsidiaries of the Company classified under marketable securities and subsidiaries and their issuers

None.

11.6 Value increases of financial assets in the last three periods

Value increases reflect the difference between the carrying amount and cost of the financial assets. There is no value increase in the financial assets of the Company in the last 3 years.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

11.7 Financial instruments

- i) Information helping the financial statement users to evaluate the financial position and performance of the Company is disclosed in note 4.
- ii) Information on the carrying amount of the financial assets is disclosed in note 11.1.
- iii) Comparison of the fair value and carrying amount of financial assets is disclosed in note 11.1.
- iv) The overdue but not impaired balance of the receivables of the Company is TL 107,455 (December 31, 2009-TL 6,320).

The movement of financial assets available for sale for the year ended December 31, 2010 is as follows:

	2010	2009
January 1	263,222	263,222
Purchases	5,548,120	-
Sales	-	-
Disposals by redemption	-	-
Amount recorded in the income statement	147,493	-
Amount recorded under equity	193,764	-
December 31	6,152,599	263,222

12. Receivables and payables

12.1 Details of the Company’s receivables:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Receivables from pension operations	7.906.367	6,406,680
Receivables from insurance operations	99.606	-
Doubtful receivables from pension operations	363.007	327,212
Provisions for doubtful receivables from pension operations (-)	(358.909)	(327,212)
	8,010,071	6,406,680
Receivables from pension operations		
-Due from related parties	914,227	804,877
Total	8,924,298	7,211,557

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Aging of receivables from the life and non-life insurance and pension operations are below:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
0-30 days	6.122.121	5,317,325
31-90 days	372.526	450,697
90 days-1 year	2.202.355	1,384,547
1 year-2 years	119.841	-
Overdue receivables (*)	107.455	6,320
Unallocated	-	52,668
Total	8,924,298	7,211,557

(*) This balance consists of the receivables that are overdue but not impaired.

Guarantees received for receivables are stated below:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Letter of guarantee	405,500	428,000
Mortgages	685,000	525,000
Restricted cash	66,652	65,912
Other	556,273	295,588
Total	1,713,425	1,314,500

Movement of provision for doubtful receivables is stated below:

Movement of provision for doubtful receivables	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Opening balance	327,212	162,820
Charge for the period	31,697	164,392
		-
Closing balance	358,909	327,212

Total doubtful receivables from pension operations amount to TL 363,007 (December 31, 2009-327,212 TL). Due to guarantees received from the agencies against the doubtful receivables, TL 358,909 provision has been booked.

Aging of overdue and impaired receivables is stated below:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Over 60 days	363,007	327,212
	363,007	327,212

Aging of overdue but not impaired receivables from life and non-life insurance and pension operations is stated below:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Up to 1 month	64,602	4,909
Up to 2 months	42,853	1,411
	107,455	6,320

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

12.2 Due to/due from shareholders, associates and subsidiaries of the Company:

December 31, 2010 Related parties	Trade receivable	Trade payable	Non trade payable
ING Bank A.Ş.	914,227	215,794	-
ING Portföy Yön. AŞ.	-	334,769	-
ING Continental Europe Holdings B.V.	-	91,364	-
ING Bank NV	-	52,526	-
Payables to employees	-	-	13,968
Total	914,227	694,453	13,968

December 31, 2010 Related parties	Trade receivable	Trade payable	Non trade payable
ING Bank A.Ş.	804,877	159,051	-
ING Portföy Yön. AŞ.	-	278,966	-
ING Continental Europe Holdings B.V.	-	62,767	-
Payables to employees	-	-	7,411
Total	804,877	500,784	7,411

12.3 Pledges and other guarantees received for receivables :

Total of pledges and other guarantees received is stated in note 12.1

12.4 Amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated receivables and non-exchange rate guaranteed receivables are presented below:

The foreign currency denominated receivables and payables of the Company are presented in note 4.

13. Derivative instruments

None.

14. Cash and cash equivalents

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Cash	1,895	1,543
Cash at banks	38,848,644	35,393,110
Demand deposits	9,435,220	9,260,974
Time deposits	29,413,424	26,132,136
Other cash equivalents	131,594	115,043
Total	38,982,133	35,509,696
Interest accruals on cash and cash equivalents (-)	(198,067)	(94,802)
Total for cash flow	38,784,066	35,414,894

Cash at banks amounting to TL 8,723,391 represents the restricted credit card balance (December 31, 2009-8,924,096 TL).

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

As of December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 cash and cash equivalents in foreign currencies are stated below:

December 31, 2010	Foreign currency	Foreign currency amount	TL amount
Banks			
	ABD Dolar	224,579	347,200
	Avro	23,364	47,875
Total			395,075

December 31, 2010	Foreign currency	Foreign currency amount	TL amount
Banks			
	ABD Dolar	217,587	327,621
	Avro	23,084	49,868
Total			377,489

As of December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, details of time deposits are stated below:

December 31, 2010 Original currency	Maturity	Interest rate	Amount
TL	October 7, 2010-January 14, 2011	%2.5-%9.25	29,018,349
US Dollars	December 13, 2010-January 14, 2011	%1.5	347,200
Euro	December 13, 2010-January 14, 2011	%1.5	47,875
			29,413,424

December 31, 2010 Original currency	Maturity	Interest rate	Amount
TL	December 14, 2009-February 12, 2010	%7-%11	25,754,647
US Dollars	December 21, 2009-January 22, 2010	%2	327,621
Euro	December 21, 2009-January 22, 2010	%2	49,868
			26,132,136

15. Share capital

The Company's shareholder structure is stated in note 1.1

As of December 31, 2010 the nominal share capital of the Company is TL 45,000,000 and composed of 45,000,000 shares with a par value of TL 1 per share. (As of December 31, 2009 the Nominal share capital of the Company is TL 45,000,000 and composed of 45,000,000 shares with a par value of TL 1 per share). There is no privileged equity share of the Company. There is no equity transaction after balance sheet date.

Valuation of financial assets

Unrealized gains and losses generated by the changes in the fair value of financial assets are recorded at the account "Valuation of Financial Assets" under equity.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

The movement of valuation of financial assets is as below:

	2010	2009
January 1	-	-
Net increase/(decrease) in fair value	193,764	-
Deferred tax effect under shareholders’ equity	2,107	-
December 31	195,871	-

16. Other provisions and capital component of discretionary participation

16.1 Income and expense amounts accrued under shareholders’ equity in the current period in accordance with other standards and interpretations

As of the balance sheet date, the Company has TL 195,871 income accrued under shareholders’ equity (December 31, 2009-None).

16.2 Net exchange differences classified separately as an equity item and reconciliation of exchange differences at the beginning and end of the period

None (December 31, 2009-None).

16.3 Hedging for forecasted transactions and net investment hedging

None (December 31, 2009-None).

16.4 Hedge transactions for the financial risk

None (December 31, 2009-None).

16.5 Gains and losses from participations recognized directly in equity in the current period

None (December 31, 2009-None).

16.6 Revaluation increases in property and equipment

None (December 31, 2009-None).

16.7 Current and deferred income taxes on gains and losses recognized directly in equity

As of December 31, 2010 the Company has TL 2,107 deferred tax income due to the valuation of available for sale financial assets recognized directly under equity (December 31, 2009-None).

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

17. Insurance reserves and reinsurance assets

17.1 Required guarantees for life and non-life insurances and guarantees provided for life and non-life insurances based on assets

Branch	December 31, 2010	
	Required	Provided
Life	11,796,970	6,793,127
Non-life	228,970	167,000
Total	12,025,940	6,960,127

The Company has fulfilled the difference in required and provided guarantees with the time deposit blockage amounting to TL 7,663,000 on February 28, 2011. This time deposit has expired on March 1, 2011 and below assets have been provided to the Treasury as guarantee. (December 31, 2009-None).

Life	Provided
Government bonds	7,459,200
Time deposits	4,250,501
Total	11,979,701
Non-life	Tesis edilen tutar
Time deposits	229,972
Total	229,972

17.2 Number of life insurance policies, entries, exits in the current period, and current life insureds and their mathematical reserves

	December 31, 2010	
	December 31, 2010 Number	Mathematical reserve
Opening	-	-
Entry	193,799	11,600,989
Exit	7,644	1,133,402
End of period	186,155	10,467,587

The movement of policies in the relevant period and active policies as at December 31, 2010 are given in the table above. As of December 31, 2010, unearned premium reserve for one year policies is TL 808,598 and the mathematical reserve for the policies over one year is TL 10,467,587 (December 31, 2009-None)

17.3 Insurance coverages given as branches to non life insurance branches

The Company has started to issue personal accident insurance policies starting from August 16, 2010. The total gross and net coverages are TL 911,404,308 and TL 832,487,401.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

17.4 Pension funds established by the Company and their unit prices

The pension funds established by the Company and unit prices are stated below:

Name of funds	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
	Unit price (TL)	Unit price (TL)
Gelir Amaçlı Kamu Borçlanma Araçları E.Y.F.	0.031424	0.029179
Gelir Amaçlı Esnek E.Y.F.	0.017167	0.016612
Büyüme Amaçlı Karma E.Y.F.	0.048219	0.043144
Büyüme Amaçlı Hisse Senedi E.Y.F.	0.057154	0.045652
Likit E.Y.F.	0.026759	0.025317
Esnek E.Y.F.	0.029236	0.027203
Kamu Borçlanma Araçları E.Y.F.	0.021735	0.019845
Büyüme Amaçlı Esnek E.Y.F	0.016126	0.014594

17.5 Total numbers and amounts of participation certificates in portfolio and in circulation

Numbers and amounts of participation certificates in portfolio and in circulation are stated below:

Participation certificates in circulation (EYF)	December 31, 2010	
	Unit	Amount
Gelir Amaçlı Kamu Borçlan. Ar. E.Y.F.	7,533,674,763	236,739,702
Gelir Amaçlı Esnek E.Y.F.	1,409,240,742	24,191,823
Büyüme Amaçlı Karma E.Y.F.	2,166,102,875	104,447,617
Büyüme Amaçlı Hisse Sen.E.Y.F.	652,469,465	37,291,565
Likit E.Y.F.	2,637,333,251	70,571,954
Esnek E.Y.F.	3,513,416,342	102,717,193
Kamu Borçlanma Araçları E.Y.F.	2,431,497,189	52,849,796
Büyüme Amaçlı Esnek EYF	679,052,714	10,950,391
		639,760,041

Participation certificates in circulation (EYF)	December 31, 2009	
	Unit	Amount
Gelir Amaçlı Kamu Borçlan. Ar. E.Y.F.	6,957,732,727	203,020,980
Gelir Amaçlı Esnek E.Y.F.	1,399,185,716	23,243,130
Büyüme Amaçlı Karma E.Y.F.	1,811,099,718	78,137,393
Büyüme Amaçlı Hisse Sen.E.Y.F.	553,171,188	25,253,452
Likit E.Y.F.	3,017,285,539	76,387,491
Esnek E.Y.F.	2,829,159,965	76,960,839
Kamu Borçlanma Araçları E.Y.F.	1,244,582,322	24,698,225
Büyüme Amaçlı Esnek EYF	150,709,268	2,199,490
		509,901,000

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

17.6 Numbers and portfolio values of additions, disposals and reversals and current pension participants

Numbers and portfolio values of additions, disposals, reversals and current individual and group pension participants are stated below:

December 31, 2010	Individual		Individual	
	Unit	Portfolio amount	Unit	Portfolio amount
Addition	27,627	61,272,739	7,166	4,765,948
Disposal	18,051	88,636,315	4,782	18,443,973
Current	153,396	492,573,079	28,914	142,117,195

(*) The total portfolio value of the 1,248 spolicies in the proposal phase is TL 5,057,724 (December 31, 2009-TL 2,962,876).

(**) Collections not associated with policies amount to TL 10,824 (December 31, 2009-TL 10,406).

(***) The net of transfers during 2010 from group to individual and individual to group policies which were in effect as of December 31, 2009, is 45 policies in favor of the group plans.

December 31, 2009	Individual		Individual	
	Unit	Portfolio amount	Unit	Portfolio amount
Addition	32,930	56,647,630	3,999	2,142,856
Disposal	24,118	84,334,071	6,147	18,592,983
Current	143,820	390,134,287	26,530	116,795,288

Addition: Number of agreements which have become in effect in the current period and their portfolio values and number of agreements which have become in effect in the current period and ended in the current period and their portfolio values.

Disposal: Number of agreements which are disposed in the current period and their portfolio values.

Current: Number of agreements effective as at the balance sheet date and their portfolio values.

Periodical changes have to be considered in total numbers and portfolio values, because there are transfers between individual and group pension plans. Also, for cancelled agreements which were effective in previous period or cancelled agreements which have become effective in the current period have been offset at the end of the period. The number of individual and group agreements and portfolio amounts stated in note 17.8 states the total agreements on hand.

17.7 Valuation methods used in profit share calculation for life insurances with profit shares

None.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

17.8 Number of additions and gross/net share contributions in the current period

December 31, 2010	Unit	Contribution share (Gross) TL	Contribution share (Net) TL
Individual	27,627	62,723,646	61,740,696
Corporate	7,166	4,947,361	4,896,143
Total	34,793	67,671,007	66,636,839

December 31, 2009	Unit	Contribution share (Gross) TL	Contribution share (Net) TL
Individual	32,930	56,482,881	55,422,313
Corporate	3,999	2,195,928	2,153,649
Total	36,929	58,678,809	57,575,962

17.9 Number of additions from

December 31, 2010	Unit	Contribution share (Gross) TL	Contribution share (Net) TL
Individual	2,027	30,199,037	30,117,938
Corporate	133	1,482,698	1,481,921
Total	2,160	31,681,735	31,599,859

December 31, 2009	Unit	Contribution share (Gross) TL	Contribution share (Net) TL
Individual	2,653	35,367,628	35,234,982
Corporate	76	485,658	484,564
Total	2,729	35,853,286	35,719,546

17.10 Number of transfers from the Company’s life portfolio to private pension portfolio and their gross/net contribution shares

None.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

17.11 Number of transfers from the Company to other companies and their gross/net contribution shares

December 31, 2010	Unit	Contribution share (Gross) TL	Contribution share (Net) TL
Individual	18,051	88,636,315	79,696,370
Corporate	4,782	18,443,973	16,252,724
Total	22,833	107,080,288	95,949,094

(*) The participants exiting the Company's pension plans from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010.

(**) Fund sales amount due to exits.

(***) The net share after deductions (entrance fee and withholding) of participants exiting the Company's pension plans.

December 31, 2009	Unit	Contribution share (Gross) TL	Contribution share (Net) TL
Individual	24,118	84,334,071	73,804,301
Corporate	6,147	18,592,983	16,036,306
Total	30,265	102,927,054	89,840,607

(*) The participants exiting the Company's pension plans from January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010.

(**) Fund sales amount due to exits.

(***) The net share after deductions (entrance fee and withholding) of participants exiting the Company's pension plans.

17.12 Number of additions of life insurances and their gross/net premiums

	Unit	Gross premium TL	Net premium TL
Individual	26,843	779,592	714,309
Corporate	166,956	20,761,096	20,703,238
Total	193,799	21,540,688	21,417,547

(December 31, 2009-None).

17.13 Number of disposals of life insurance policies and their gross/net mathematical reserves

	Gross premium TL	Net premium TL	Unit	Mathematical reserves TL
Individual	21.227	14.846	277	-
Corporate	1.232.527	1.264.372	7.367	1.133.402
Total	1.253.754	1.279.218	7.644	1.133.402

(December 31, 2009-None)

17.14 Profit share distribution rate in the current period

None (December 31, 2009-None).

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

17.15 Amounts from insurance contracts in the financial statements

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Gross technical reserves		
Unearned premium reserve	1,479,705	-
Outstanding claim reserve	578,620	-
Equalization reserve	275,283	-
Life mathematical reserves	10,467,587	-
Total	12,801,195	-
Ceded technical reserves		
Unearned premium reserve	52,597	-
Outstanding claim reserve	13,555	-
Equalization reserve	41,522	-
Life mathematical reserves	31,881	-
Total	139,555	-
Net technical reserves		
Unearned premium reserve	1,427,108	-
Outstanding claim reserve	565,065	-
Equalization reserve	233,761	-
Life mathematical reserves	10,435,706	-
Total	12,661,640	-

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

The movement of outstanding claim reserves (except for exit and maturity payments) is given below:

	December 31, 2010			December 31, 2009		
	Gross	Ceded	Net	Gross	Ceded	Net
January 1	-	-	-	-	-	-
Claims paid (*)	(343,339)	-	(343,339)	-	-	-
Increase/(Decrease)						
-Current year outstanding claims	921,959	(13,555)	908,404	-	-	-
-Prior years outstanding claims	-	-	-	-	-	-
December 31	578,620	(13,555)	565,065	-	-	-
Case reserves	140,310	-	140,310	-	-	-
IBNR	438,310	(13,555)	424,755	-	-	-
Total	578,620	(13,555)	565,065	-	-	-

(*) Claims paid includes claim amount and unit for death coverages during the period.

Equalization reserve movement table:

	December 31, 2010			December 31, 2009		
	Gross	Ceded	Net	Gross	Ceded	Net
Equalization reserve						
January 1	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net change	275,283	(41,522)	233,761	-	-	-
December 31	275,283	(41,522)	233,761	-	-	-

Unearned premium reserve movement table:

	December 31, 2010			December 31, 2009		
	Gross	Ceded	Net	Gross	Ceded	Net
Unearned premium reserve movement table						
January 1	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease)						
-Current year unearned premium reserve	1,479,704	(52,597)	1,427,107	-	-	-
-Prior years unearned premium reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net change	1,479,704	(52,597)	1,427,107	-	-	-
December 31	1,479,704	(52,597)	1,427,107	-	-	-

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

The Company’s claim development table is as follows:

Accident year	2010	Total
Ultimate loss estimate		
In the year of the accident	140,310	140,310
1 year later	-	-
2 years later	-	-
3 years later	-	-
4 years later	-	-
5 years later	-	-
6 years later	-	-
7 years later	-	-
Outstanding claims per development table	140,310	140,310
IBNR		424,755
Total outstanding claim reserve as of December 31, 2010		565,065

(December 31, 2009: None).

18. Investment contract liabilities

None (December 31, 2009: None).

19. Trade and other payables, deferred income

19.1 Sub-classifications of presented items in line with the Company’s operations

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
	TL	TL
Payables due to pension operations-short term	13,343,596	13,081,691
Payables due to pension operations-long term	639,760,041	509,901,000
Other payables-short term	386,551	125,503
Deferred income	12,422	-
Deposits and guarantees taken	91,424	93,555
	653,594,034	523,201,749

19.2 Related parties

Transactions and balances with related parties are presented in note 12.2.

20. Borrowings

None (December 31, 2009-None).

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

21. Deferred tax

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets and liabilities based upon temporary differences arising between its financial statements as reported for TFRS purposes and its statutory tax financial statements. These differences usually result in the recognition of revenue and expenses in different reporting periods for TFRS and tax purposes and they are disclosed below.

The rate used in the calculation of deferred tax assets and liabilities is 20%

Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) :	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Depreciation/amortization life differences of tangible and intangible assets	(135,911)	(75,319)
Provision for employment termination benefits	36,450	23,082
Unused vacation pay liability	101,777	44,328
Doubtful receivable provision	71,782	65,442
Equalization reserve	46,752	-
Expense accruals	258,836	277,686
Carry forward tax losses	-	1,013,472
Other	4,315	(9,136)
	384,001	1,339,555

The Company has TL 4,035,149 carry forward tax losses which can be offset from taxable income in the following years. The Company has not accounted for deferred tax asset for these losses in the financial statements as of December 31, 2010.

Expiration	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
2010	-	6,068,611
2011	4,035,149	4,035,149
	4,035,149	10,103,760

(December 31, 2009: The Company has TL 10,103,760 carry forward tax losses which can be offset from taxable income in the following years. Based on the estimated taxable profits for the following years, TL 5,067,361 of accumulated deficit is estimated to be offset. The amount of TL 1,013,472 is recorded as deferred tax asset on such tax losses.)

The movement of deferred tax asset as of December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 is stated below:

Movement of deferred tax asset/(liability):	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Opening balance	1,339,555	2,137,927
Charged to income statement	(957,661)	(798,372)
Charged to equity	2,107	-
Closing balance	384,001	1,339,555

22. Provision for employment termination benefits (Retirement pay liability)

In accordance with existing social legislation the Company is required to make lump-sum termination indemnities to each employee who has completed over one year of service with the Company and whose employment is terminated due to the retirement or for reasons other than resignation or misconduct, such as military obligation or death.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Retirement pay provision is not subject to any funding by law. The provision has been calculated by estimating the present value of the future probable obligation of the Company arising from the retirement of employees. TAS 19 requires actuarial valuation methods to be developed to estimate the enterprise’s obligation under defined benefit plans. Accordingly, the following actuarial assumptions were used in the calculation of the total liability:

The principal assumption is that the maximum liability for each year of service will increase parallel with inflation. Thus, the discount rate applied represents the expected real rate after adjusting for the anticipated effects of future inflation. Consequently, in the accompanying financial statements, the provision has been calculated by estimating the present value of the future probable obligation of the Company arising from the retirement of the employees. The provisions at the respective balance sheet date have been calculated assuming an annual inflation rate of 5.1 % and a discount rate of 10%, resulting in a real discount rate of approximately 4.66%.

Such payments are calculated on the basis of 30 days’ pay and limited to a maximum historical TL 2,517.01 as of December 31, 2010 (December 31, 2009: TL 2,365.16).

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Provision at January 1,	115,409	98,171
Service cost (actuarial (gains)/losses included)	96,623	69,023
Interest cost	13,664	5,812
Retirement pay paid	(43,444)	(57,597)
Provision	182,252	115,409

23. Other liabilities and expense accruals

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Unused vacation pay accrual	508,884	221,641
Provision for lawsuits	884,639	392,010
Bonus accrual (*)	-	820,914
Other provisions	409,539	175,504
Total	1,803,062	1,610,071

(*) Due to the economic conditions, bonus payment is not foreseen for the year 2010, therefore the Company has not recognized any bonus accrual in the accompanying financial statements as of December 31, 2010.

Unused vacation pay liability movement is disclosed below:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
As of January 1	221,641	138,308
Charge for the current period, net	287,243	83,333
Liability as of December 31	508,884	221,641

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Total of commitments and contingent liabilities:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Guarantees given Letters of guarantees	158,240	146,430
Insurance coverages (net)		
Life	1,855,817,088	-
Personal accident	832,487,401	-
	2,688,462,729	146,430

Had the operational lease agreements been cancelled, the Company would have contingent liability amounting to TL 529,066.

24. Net written premium

	Gross	Ceded	Net
Life	19,528,571	89,703	19,438,868
Personal accident	758,363	58,902	699,461
	20,286,934	148,605	20,138,329

(December 31, 2009-None).

25. Subscription fee

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Service income/(expense)		
Entrance fee when participating	2,474,414	2,986,594
Entrance fee when leaving	2,055,652	2,774,609
Total	4,530,066	5,761,203

26. Investment income

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Interest on time deposits	2,373,959	2,898,186
Income from liquidation of financial investments	-	61,193
Valuation of financial investments	147,493	-
Total	2,521,452	2,959,379

27. Net income accrual on financial assets

The Company has TL 198,067 interest accrual on deposits (December 31, 2009-TL 94,802) and TL 147,493 interest accrual on available for sale financial assets (December 31, 2009-None) as of December 31, 2010.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

28. Assets held at fair value through profit and loss

None.

29. Insurance rights and claims

Insurance rights and claims are presented in note 17 (December 31, 2009-None).

30. Investment agreement rights

None.

31. Essential other expenses

	January 1-December 31, 2010	January 1-December 31 2009
Underwriting expenses classified under technical expenses		
Life	8,327,712	-
Pensions	24,158,671	21,848,145
Personal accident	79,811	-
Total	32,566,194	21,848,145

Details of underwriting expenses are presented in note 32.

32. Underwriting expenses

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Personnel wages and other benefits	9,766,699	9,132,907
General administrative expenses	3,277,727	2,613,772
Commission expenses, net	11,133,885	5,148,374
Marketing, sales and distribution expenses	5,340,210	2,419,161
Social benefit expenses	1,110,802	1,253,391
Rent expenses	480,451	513,765
Miscellaneous services	880,309	587,217
Communication expenses	576,111	179,558
	32,566,194	21,848,145

33. Personnel wages and other benefits

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Wages paid to personnel	6.539.963	5,576,160
Wages and other related benefits paid to executive management	2.226.720	2,568,889
Retirement payments	43.444	57,597
Legal obligations	956.572	930,261
Total	9,766,699	9,132,907

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

34. Financial expense

There is no financing expense.

35. Income tax

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Current tax liability:		
Corporate tax payable	-	-
Less: Prepaid taxes and funds (*)	-	-

Tax expense/(income) is composed of the items below:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Current tax charge	-	-
Deferred tax expense/(income)	957,661	798,372
Total tax expense/ (income)	957,661	798,372

(*) As of December 31, 2010, the Company has TL 54,824 prepaid withholding tax (December 31, 2009-TL 18,180).

Corporate tax

The Company is subject to corporate tax legislation applicable in Turkey. Estimated provision is made in the accompanying financial statements.

Corporate tax is applied on taxable corporate income which is calculated from the statutory accounting profit by adding back disallowable expenses, and by deducting dividends received from resident companies, other exempt income and investment incentives utilized.

The effective tax rate used in 2010 is 20% (2009-20%)

In Turkey, advance tax returns (temporary income tax) are filed on a quarterly basis. The temporary income tax rate used in 2010 is 20%. Losses are allowed to be carried forward 5 years at maximum for deducting from the taxable profit of the following years. Tax carry back is not allowed.

In Turkey, there is no procedure for a final and definite agreement on tax assessments. Companies file their tax returns between April 1-25th of the following year. Tax authorities may, however, examine such returns and the underlying accounting records and may revise assessments within five years. The Company does not expect any additional obligation regarding unaudited periods.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

Withholding taxes

In addition to corporate taxes, companies should also calculate withholding taxes and funds surcharge on any dividends distributed, except for companies receiving dividends who are resident companies in Turkey and Turkish branches of foreign companies. The rate of withholding tax was 10% between April 24, 2003 and July 22, 2006. However, this rate has been changed to 15% on July 22, 2006 upon the minute no: 2006/10731 of the Board of Ministers. Undistributed dividends incorporated in share capital are not subject to withholding taxes.

Inflation adjusted legal tax calculation

For 2003 and prior years, taxable profits were calculated without any inflation adjustment to the statutory records, except that fixed assets and the related depreciation were revalued annually. The Company has adjusted its statutory financial statements as of December 31, 2004 in accordance with Law No. 5024 published in the Official Gazette No. 25332 on December 30, 2003 which requires the application of inflation accounting in Turkey in 2004 and future years for tax purposes, if the actual rate of inflation meets certain thresholds.

Principles of inflation accounting in tax legislation do not differ substantially from the principles in TAS 29. Since the inflation has met certain thresholds for the year 2004, the Company has made inflation adjustments in accordance with Law No. 5024 and inflation adjusted balances as at December 31, 2004 were taken as opening balances as of January 1, 2005. However, as inflation did not meet the required criteria announced in the law starting from January 1, 2005, no further inflation adjustment made to the Company’s statutory financial statements.

Reconciliation of tax for the period is below:

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Tax reconciliation:		
Profit/(loss) before tax	(1,065,671)	433,982
Calculated tax: 20%	213,134	(86,796)
Impact of disallowable expense	(15,040)	(16,239)
Impact of other permanent differences and net impact of unrecognized deferred tax assets	(1,155,755)	(695,337)
Deferred tax expense	(957,661)	(798,372)

36. Net foreign exchange gain and losses

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Foreign exchange gain	23,580	227,960
Arising from current transactions	1,369	2,458
Arising from deposit transactions	22,211	225,502
Foreign exchange loss	(55,312)	(337,429)
Arising from current transactions	(54,485)	(132,581)
Arising from deposit transactions	(827)	(204,848)
	(31,732)	(109,469)

37. Earnings per share

The Companies whose equity shares are not traded on the stock exchange are not obliged to present earnings per share according to TAS 33 “Earnings Per Share”. Because the Company’s shares are not publicly traded, earnings per share is not disclosed in the accompanying financial statements.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

38. Dividends per share

None (December 31, 2009-None)

39. Cash generated from the operations

Statement of cash flow is presented with the financial statements. The Company's net cash flows from operating activities and investing activities, amount to TL 9,013,315 and (TL 5,657,464), respectively. The net cash flow from financing activities is nil. (As December 31, 2009, the Company's net cash flows from operating activities, investing activities, and financing activities amount to TL (TL 3,403,478), TL 2,837,809 and (TL 143,986), respectively).

40. Bonds convertible to equity shares

None.

41. Preferred equity shares convertible to cash

None.

42. Risks

Information on the contingent liabilities and assets are disclosed in notes 2.20 and 23; insurance and financial risks are disclosed in note 4.

43. Commitments

Information on commitments is presented in note 23.

44. Business combinations

None.

45. Related parties

Due from and due to related parties are disclosed in note 12.2.

The details of due to/due from balances and transactions related parties are disclosed below:

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Service purchases from related parties		
ING Portföy Yönetimi A.Ş.	3,619,151	2,879,449
ING Continental Europe Holdings B.V.	2,177,206	1,139,571
ING Bank N.V.	419,068	-
Rent expenses to related parties		
ING Bank A.Ş.	17,703	10,143
Commission expenses to related parties		
ING Bank A.Ş.	7,009,246	1,993,894
Interest income from related parties		
ING Bank A.Ş.	232,040	1,413,737

Amount of benefits provided to executive management of the Company in the current period is as follows:

	January 1-December 31, 2010	January 1- December 31,2009
Short-term benefits	2,226,720	2,568,889
	2,226,720	2,568,889

The Company has not accounted any provision for doubtful receivables from shareholders, associates or other related parties.

46. Subsequent events

The financial statements of the Company have been approved on March 11, 2011 via Board of Directors Minute numbered 182.

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

47. Other

47.1 Items and amounts classified under the “other” category in the financial statements which either exceed 20 % of the total amount of the group to which they relate or 5 % of the total assets in the balance sheet

Other receivables	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Deposits and guarantees given	22,719	6,928
	22,719	6,928

Other payables	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Payables to suppliers	216,971	75,401
Others	169,580	50,102
	386,551	125,503

47.2 Total amount of due to/from personnel items classified under “Other Receivables” and “Other Short and Long Term Payables” exceeding one percent of total assets in the balance sheet

None (December 31, 2009-None).

47.3 Subrogation receivables followed under the off-balance sheet accounts

None (December 31, 2009-None).

47.4 Disclosures in relation to amounts and resources of income, expenses, and losses related to the prior periods

None (December 31, 2009-None).

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish See Note 2.25)

ING Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements as of December 31, 2010 (continued)

(Amounts expressed in – Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise stated)

47.5 Other notes to be disclosed

Rediscount and provision expenses for the period

	January 1-December 31, 2010	January 1- December 31,2009
Retirement pay liability	66,843	17,238
Provision for doubtful receivables	31,697	164,392
Provision for potential losses	545,297	284,910
Unused vacation pay liability	287,243	83,333
Bonus accrual	-	820,914
Unearned premium reserve	1,427,108	-
Outstanding claim reserve	565,065	-
Life mathematical reserves	10,435,706	-
Equalization reserves	233,761	-
Total	13,592,720	1,370,787

47.6 Profit distribution table

Since the Company has generated loss as of December 31, 2010 and 2009, profit distribution is not performed.

Contact Information

Headquarters

Address: Arapcami Mah. Tersane Cad. No:5 34420 Karaköy/Beyoğlu,
Istanbul/TURKEY
Telephone: +90 212 334 05 00 (pbx)
Fax: +90 212 251 17 13

Liaison Offices

Istanbul Liaison Office

Address: Caferağa Mah. Neşet Ömer Sok. Aydın İş Merkezi No: 4 Kat: 1
Kadıköy, Istanbul/TURKEY
Telephone: +90 216 542 37 00 (pbx)
Fax: +90 216 405 19 00

Ankara Liaison Office

Address: ING Bank İç Anadolu Bölge Şubeleri Grup Müd. Atatürk Bulvarı
No: 70/8 Kızılay, Ankara/TURKEY
Telephone: +90 312 425 31 04
Fax: +90 312 425 30 49

Izmir Liaison Office

Address: Gazi Bulvarı No: 114 Moden Center Kat: 5 Çankaya, Izmir/TURKEY
Telephone: +90 232 445 67 56
Fax: +90 232 445 67 95

Bursa Liaison Office

Address: Kırcaali Mah. Kayalı Sok. Özekin İş. Merk. No: 26 K: 1 D: 4
Bursa/TURKEY
Telephone: +90 224 272 19 31
Fax: +90 224 272 19 32